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South Island Apartments, Site C401074
Building 10 Sampling Results

SCOPE OF WORK

On May 21, 2021, two (2) indoor air, two (2) sub-slab, and one (1) outdoor air samples were
collected from the western side of Building 10 at the South Island Apartments site. The purpose of
the sampling was to determine the need to operate the sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS)
that was installed as part of the construction of the building. The system for the building was
constructed in two (2) phases, with the western side of the building completed first. The system
for the western side of the building has two (2) suction points.

Sampling locations are provided in Attachment 1.
SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL

All samples were collected in one (1) liter SUMMA canisters with flow regulators set for eight (8)
hours. Samples were analyzed by TO-15, with TO-15 SIM used for indoor air and outdoor air
samples. Field sheets are provided in Attachment 2.

Sub-slab samples were leak tested with helium and adjustments made in the field as necessary,
which are described in the attached field sheets. A shroud was used to introduce helium above
the sub-slab sampling point, and helium levels were monitored using an MGD-2002 helium leak
detector.

A duplicate sample was collected at the IA-01 sampling location using a duplicate splitter. Indoor
air samples were placed at breathing height.

RESULTS

Results of the sampling are summarized in the table in Attachment 3. Full lab results are provided
in Attachment 4. Though it is not a contaminant of concern at the site, methylene chloride was
detected in indoor air, outdoor air, and sub-slab samples at levels that would indicate additional
monitoring would be needed according to the NYSDOH decision matrices. An additional sampling
round is planned for the heating season at the request of NYSDEC and NYSDOH.

The SSDS has been operating on the building since the sampling event was completed and will
continue to be operated and maintained in accordance with the Site Management Plan, consistent
with the request from NYSDEC and NYSDOH after preliminary results were provided on June 2,
2021.

A Data Usability Summary Report (DUSR) was completed by Environmental Data Services, Inc
and is provided in Attachment 5. No data was rejected in the DUSR, and the data was determined
to be acceptable for the intended purposes as qualified.
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Indoor and/or Outdoor Air Sampling Field Data Sheet

Project Name South Island Apartments
Date 5/21/21

Sampler Name RF, KT

Start Time 8:31 AM

End Time 2:58 PM

Sample ID 1A-01

Canister ID 1195, DUP: 328
Regulator ID 187

Weather Conditions
Temperature 70 °F
Barometric Pressure

Wind Speed and Direction

30.16

in Hg
5-12 S/SE

Significant precipitation event 24-48 hrs prior to sampling Y |:| N E

If yes to significant precipitation event,

Date

Sampling Train

Sample container: Canister:
Other:
Tedlar bag:

If canister:

Vacuum reading before sampling:

Vacuum reading after sampling:

Flow restrictor setting:

Amount of Precipitation

-31

Inches

1.0L K| 6.0L []

vyOd ~0O yOd N[O

Gas-tight syringe:

in Hg

_ -5  inHg

2.1 (set for 8 hours) mL/min




Sketch of Sample Location

See Site Plan

Field Duplicate
Yy ~[O

Used the Duplicate Splitter? Yes

Other Comments




Indoor and/or Outdoor Air Sampling Field Data Sheet

Project Name

South Island Apartments

Date 5/21/21
Sampler Name RF, KT
Start Time 8:29 AM
End Time 3:15 PM
Sample ID 1A-02
Canister ID 231
Regulator ID 344

Weather Conditions

Temperature 70 °F
Barometric Pressure 30.16 inHg
Wind Speed and Direction 5-12 S/SE

Significant precipitation event 24-48 hrs prior to sampling Y |:| N E

If yes to significant precipitation event,

Date Amount of Precipitation

Inches

Sampling Train

1.0L K|

Sample container: Canister:

Other:

Tedlar bag: Y O ~N [l
If canister:
Vacuum reading before sampling: _-31 in Hg
Vacuum reading after sampling: ___ -6 in Hg

Flow restrictor setting: 2.1 (set for 8 hours)

Gas-tight syringe:

6.0L []

Y[ N[O

mL/min




Sketch of Sample Location

See Site Plan

Field Duplicate
vy NI

Used the Duplicate Splitter?

Other Comments




Soil Gas Sampling Field Data Sheet

Project Name South Island Apartments
Date 5/21/21

Sampler Name RF, KT

Start Time 8:43 AM

End Time 2:56 PM

Sample ID SS-01

Probe Depth Sub-slab, approx. 5”
Probe Tubing Type Teflon

Canister ID 347

Regulator ID 1170

Weather Conditions

Temperature 70 °F
Barometric Pressure 30.16 inHg
Wind Speed and Direction 5-12 mph S/SE

Significant precipitation event 24-48 hrs prior to sampling Y O N Xl

If yes to significant precipitation event,

Date Amount of Precipitation Inches

Soil Conditions

Apparent Moisture Content Dry x Moist [] Saturated []

What is soil type encountered at sample location? N/A, below slab

Was sample collected beneath a surface cover (e.g. parking lot, sidewalk, road, building, other)? Y [¥

Describe the surface cover, if any _ Building

N[

Was the sample collected near a subsurface conduit? Y |:| N @

Describe subsurface conduit, if any

Sampling Train

Sample container: Canister: 1.0L Kl 6.0L |:|

Other:

Tedlar bag: Y O ~ ] Gas-tight syringe: Y[ N[O
If canister:

Vacuum reading before sampling: _-30 in Hg




Vacuum reading after sampling: __ -5 in Hg

Flow restrictor setting: 2.1 (8 hour setting) mL/min

Tubing type (e.g. Teflon, stainless steel): ___Teflon

Tubing used from probe top to canister: Length:_7 inch ID: 1/4 inch

Leak Testing and Probe Purging before sampling

Total Volume of Probe + Tubing: 10 mL

Purge volumes removed: _3

Purging pump type: syringe

Purging pump flowrate:

Tracer compound for leak testing: _helium

For Helium leak testing:
Concentration of Helium in shroud: 20 %

Container used to collect tracer gas sample: __ direct from tubing

Concentration of Helium in tracer gas sample (if greater than 10%, improve seal): 11 %
Results of repeat testing, if needed, and comments on any necessary seal improvements in field:

Added modeling clay around probe and electrical tape around shroud fittings and reading decreased to 1.2%

Field Duplicate
Yy NKX

Used the Duplicate Splitter?

Other Comments




Soil Gas Sampling Field Data Sheet

Project Name South Island Apartments

Date 5/21/21

Sampler Name RF, KT

Start Time 12:05 PM (restarted, changed controller, problem with
first one)

End Time 6:20 PM

Sample ID SS-02

Probe Depth Sub-slab, approx. 5”

Probe Tubing Type Teflon

Canister ID 222

Regulator ID 1195

Weather Conditions

Temperature 70 °F
Barometric Pressure 30.16 inHg
Wind Speed and Direction 5-12 mph S/SE

Significant precipitation event 24-48 hrs prior to sampling Y |:| N E

If yes to significant precipitation event,

Date Amount of Precipitation Inches

Soil Conditions

Apparent Moisture Content Dry X Moist [] Saturated []

What is soil type encountered at sample location? N/A, below slab

Was sample collected beneath a surface cover (e.g. parking lot, sidewalk, road, building, other)? Y [¥

Describe the surface cover, if any _ Building

N[

Was the sample collected near a subsurface conduit? Y |:| N @

Describe subsurface conduit, if any

Sampling Train

Sample container: Canister: 1oL K] 6.0L []

Other:

Tedlar bag: Y O N O Gas-tight syringe: Y[ N[O
If canister:

Vacuum reading before sampling: _-31 in Hg




Vacuum reading after sampling: __ -6 in Hg

Flow restrictor setting: 2.1 (8 hour setting) mL/min

Tubing type (e.g. Teflon, stainless steel): ___Teflon

Tubing used from probe top to canister: Length:_7 inch ID: 1/4

Leak Testing and Probe Purging before sampling

Total Volume of Probe + Tubing: 10 mL

Purge volumes removed: _3

Purging pump type: syringe

Purging pump flowrate:

Tracer compound for leak testing: _helium

For Helium leak testing:
Concentration of Helium in shroud: 20 %

Container used to collect tracer gas sample: __ direct from tubing

inch

Concentration of Helium in tracer gas sample (if greater than 10%, improve seal):

1.6 %

Results of repeat testing, if needed, and comments on any necessary seal improvements in field:

Given results at SS-01, started out with additional modeling clay around tubing

Field Duplicate
Yy NKX

Used the Duplicate Splitter?

Other Comments




Indoor and/or Outdoor Air Sampling Field Data Sheet

Project Name

South Island Apartments

Date 5/21/21
Sampler Name RF, KT
Start Time 8:47 AM
End Time 3:04 PM
Sample ID 0OA-01
Canister ID 333
Regulator ID 266

Weather Conditions

Temperature 70 °F
Barometric Pressure 30.16 inHg
Wind Speed and Direction 5-12 S/SE

Significant precipitation event 24-48 hrs prior to sampling Y |:| N E

If yes to significant precipitation event,

Date Amount of Precipitation

Inches

Sampling Train

1.0L K|

Sample container: Canister:

Other:

Tedlar bag: Y O ~N [l
If canister:
Vacuum reading before sampling: _-31 in Hg
Vacuum reading after sampling: __ -5 in Hg

Flow restrictor setting: 2.1 (set for 8 hours)

Gas-tight syringe:

6.0L []

Y[ N[O

mL/min




Sketch of Sample Location

See Site Plan

Field Duplicate
vy NI

Used the Duplicate Splitter?

Other Comments
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Luizzi - Green Island Remediation - Building 10 Sampling

0A-01 1A-01 1A-02 SS-01 SS-02 DUP BLANK
Sample ID 5/21/2021 5/21/2021 5/21/2021 5/21/2021 5/21/2021 5/21/2021 5/21/2021
Analyses Gﬁi‘t{iil]i)rnce)l\l/:l:lres Results De]jie::il:)n Results Detection Results Detection Results Detection Results Detection Results Detection Results Detection
(ag/m’y’ (ug/m3) (ug/m3) (ug/m3) |Limit (ug/m3)| (ug/m3) |Limit (ug/m3)| (ug/m3) |Limit (ug/m3)| (ug/m3) |Limit (ug/m3)| (ug/m3) |Limit (ug/m3)| (ug/m3) |Limit (ug/m3)

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.82 ND 0.82 ND 0.82 ND 0.82 ND 0.82 ND 0.82 ND 0.82
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.82 ND 0.82 ND 0.82 ND 0.82 ND 0.82 ND 0.82 ND 0.82
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.61 ND 0.61 ND 0.61 ND 0.61 ND 0.61 ND 0.61 ND 0.61
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.16 ND 0.16 ND 0.16 ND 0.59 ND 0.59 ND 0.16 ND 0.16
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.54 0.74 0.93 0.74 0.93 0.74 ND 0.74 ND 0.74 0.79 0.74 ND 0.74
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 1.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.61 ND 0.61 ND 0.61 ND 0.61 ND 0.61 ND 0.61 ND 0.61
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.69 ND 0.69 ND 0.69 ND 0.69 ND 0.69 ND 0.69 ND 0.69
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.74 ND 0.74 ND 0.74 ND 0.74 ND 0.74 ND 0.74 ND 0.74
1,3-butadiene ND 0.33 ND 0.33 ND 0.33 ND 0.33 ND 0.33 ND 0.33 ND 0.33
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9 ND 0.9
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1
2,2,4-trimethylpentane ND 0.7 ND 0.7 ND 0.7 ND 0.7 ND 0.7 ND 0.7 ND 0.7
4-ethyltoluene ND 0.74 ND 0.74 ND 0.74 ND 0.74 ND 0.74 ND 0.74 ND 0.74
Acetone 24 7.1 36 7.1 17 7.1 39 28 51 28 23 7.1 ND 0.71
Allyl chloride ND 0.47 ND 0.47 ND 0.47 ND 0.47 ND 0.47 ND 0.47 ND 0.47
Benzene 0.42 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.45 0.48 0.35 0.48 0.61 0.48 0.45 0.48 ND 0.48
Benzyl chloride ND 0.86 ND 0.86 ND 0.86 ND 0.86 ND 0.86 ND 0.86 ND 0.86
Bromodichloromethane ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1
[Bromoform ND 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6
Bromomethane ND 0.58 ND 0.58 ND 0.58 ND 0.58 ND 0.58 ND 0.58 ND 0.58
Carbon disulfide 0.47 0.47 0.75 0.47 0.62 0.47 1.6 0.47 22 0.47 0.72 0.47 ND 0.47
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 0.19 0.5 0.19 0.5 0.19 ND 0.94 ND 0.94 0.38 0.19 ND 0.19
Chlorobenzene ND 0.69 ND 0.69 ND 0.69 ND 0.69 ND 0.69 ND 0.69 ND 0.69
Chloroethane ND 0.4 ND 0.4 ND 0.4 ND 0.4 ND 0.4 ND 0.4 ND 0.4
Chloroform ND 0.73 ND 0.73 ND 0.73 ND 0.73 0.78 0.73 ND 0.73 ND 0.73
(Chloromethane 0.93 0.31 0.99 0.31 0.89 0.31 ND 0.31 ND 0.31 1 0.31 ND 0.31
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.16 0.32 0.16 0.32 0.16 ND 0.59 ND 0.59 ND 0.16 ND 0.16
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.68 ND 0.68 ND 0.68 ND 0.68 ND 0.68 ND 0.68 ND 0.68
Cyclohexane ND 0.52 ND 0.52 ND 0.52 ND 0.52 ND 0.52 ND 0.52 ND 0.52
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.3 ND 1.3 ND 1.3 ND 1.3 ND 1.3 ND 1.3 ND 1.3
Ethyl acetate 0.65 0.54 0.58 0.54 0.65 0.54 0.76 0.54 0.5 0.54 ND 0.54 ND 0.54
[Ethylbenzene ND 0.65 1.1 0.65 0.43 0.65 ND 0.65 ND 0.65 1 0.65 ND 0.65
Freon 11 1.3 0.84 1.5 0.84 1.2 0.84 1.2 0.84 1.2 0.84 1.2 0.84 ND 0.84
Freon 113 ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1 ND 1.1
Freon 114 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1
Freon 12 2.7 0.74 2.6 0.74 2.6 0.74 2.6 0.74 3.2 0.74 2.5 0.74 ND 0.74
Heptane 0.74 0.61 85 25 ND 0.61 1.7 0.61 1.7 0.61 120 25 ND 0.61
[Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6
Hexane 0.49 0.53 ND 0.53 ND 0.53 ND 0.53 ND 0.53 ND 0.53 ND 0.53
Isopropyl alcohol 3.1 0.37 6.1 0.37 3.6 0.37 12 3.7 7.6 3.7 3.4 0.37 ND 0.37
m&p-Xylene ND 1.3 33 1.3 1.2 1.3 0.69 1.3 0.65 1.3 3.2 1.3 ND 1.3
Methyl Butyl Ketone ND 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 1.2
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 1.7 0.88 6.5 8.8 6.2 8.8 7.1 8.8 9.1 8.8 6.5 8.8 ND 0.88
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone ND 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.2 ND 1.2 2 1.2 1.5 1.2 ND 1.2
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.54 ND 0.54 ND 0.54 ND 0.54 ND 0.54 ND 0.54 ND 0.54
Methylene chloride 60 3.7 0.52 9.4 0.52 5.7 0.52 69 21 120 21 12 5.2 ND 0.52
0-Xylene ND 0.65 1.4 0.65 0.56 0.65 ND 0.65 ND 0.65 1.3 0.65 ND 0.65
Propylene ND 0.26 ND 0.26 ND 0.26 ND 0.26 ND 0.26 ND 0.26 ND 0.26
Styrene ND 0.64 0.89 0.64 0.77 0.64 ND 0.64 ND 0.64 0.77 0.64 ND 0.64
Tetrachloroethylene 100 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1
Tetrahydrofuran ND 0.44 6.5 4.4 5.9 4.4 20 4.4 16 4.4 6.8 4.4 ND 0.44
Toluene 1 0.57 5.2 0.57 3.5 0.57 2 0.57 5.7 0.57 5 0.57 ND 0.57
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.59 98 24 110 24 100 24 250 24 100 24 ND 0.59
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.68 ND 0.68 ND 0.68 ND 0.68 ND 0.68 ND 0.68 ND 0.68
Trichloroethene 5 0.54 0.16 0.27 0.16 0.38 0.16 ND 0.81 ND 0.81 0.21 0.16 ND 0.16
Vinyl acetate ND 0.53 ND 0.53 ND 0.53 ND 0.53 ND 0.53 ND 0.53 ND 0.53
Vinyl Bromide ND 0.66 ND 0.66 ND 0.66 ND 0.66 ND 0.66 ND 0.66 ND 0.66
Vinyl chloride ND 0.1 ND 0.1 ND 0.1 ND 0.38 ND 0.38 ND 0.1 ND 0.1

Red Text = Exceedance of NYSDOH Standards
= From Table 3.1 in NYSDOH "Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York", October 2006.




Attachment 4
Lab Reports



“‘}-_;UWWW' .

W CENTEK LABORATORIES, LLC

143 Midler Park Drive * Syracuse, NY 13206
Phone {315) 431.9730 * Emergency 24/7 (315 416-2752

NYSBOH ELAP Centificate Mo, 11830 ! .
‘Analytical Regortl

Rachel Farnum Tuesday, June 01, 2021
Envirospec Engineering Order No.: C2105056
349 Northemn Blvd #3

Albany, NY 12204

TEL: (518) 453-2203
FAX
RE: Green [sland

Pear Rachel Farnum:

Centek Laboratories, LLC received 7 sample(s) on 5/25/2021 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the Contract,
both technically and for completeness. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package and/or in the computer readable data submttted has been authorized by the Laboratory
Manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature.

Centek Laboratories performs all analyses according to EPA, NIOSH or OSHA-approved
analytical methods. Centek Laboratories is dedicated to providing quality analyses and
exceptional customer service. All method blanks, laboratory spikes, and/or matrix spikes met
quality assurance objective except as indicated in the case narrative. All samples were received
and analyzed within the EPA recommended holding times. Test results are not Method Blank
(MB) corrected for contamination.

We do our best to make our reporting format clear and understandable and hope you are
thoroughly satisfied with our services. Please contact your client service representative at (315)
431-9730 or myself, if you would like any additional information regarding this report.

Thank you for using Centek Laboratories. This report can not be reproduced except in its
entirety, without prior written authorization.

Sincerely,

L Dl

William Dobbin
Lead Technical Director

Disclaimer: The test results and procedures utilized, and laboratory interpretations of the data
obtained by Centek as contained in this report are believed by Centek to be accurate and reliable

Centek Labs Page 1 of 43



for sample(s) tested. In accepting this report, the customer agrees that the full extent of any and
all liability for actual and consequential damages of Centek for the services performed shall be
equal to the fee charged to the customer for the services as liquidated damages. ELAP does not
offer certification for the following parameters by this method at present time, they are: 4-
ethyltoluene, ethyl acetate, propylene, Tetrahydrofuran, 4-PCH, sulfur derived and silcon series
compounds.

Centek Laboratories, L1.C Terms and Conditions

Sample Submission
All samples sent to Centek Laboratories should be accompanied by our Request for Analysis
Form or Chain of Custody Form, A Chain of Custody will be provided with each order shipped
for all sampling events, or if needed, one is available at our website www.CentekLabs.com.
Samples received after 3:00pm are considered to be a part of the next day’s business.

Sample Media
Samples can be collected in an canister or a Tedlar bag. Depending on your analytical needs,
Centek Laboratories may receive a bulk, liquid, soil or other matrix sample for headspace
analysis.

Blanks
Every sample is run with a surrogate or tracer compound at a pre-established concentration.
The surrogate compound run with each sample is used as a standard to measure the performance
of each run of the instrument. If required, a Minican can be provided containing nitrogen to be
it as a trip blank with your samples.

Sampling Equipment
Centek Laboratories will be happy to provide the canisters to carry-out your sampling event at
no charge. The necessary accessories, such as regulators, tubing or personal sampling belts, are
also provided to meet your sampling needs, The customer is responsible for all shipping
charges to the client’s destination and return shipping to the laboratory. Client assumes all
responsibility for lost, stolen and any damages of equipment.

Turn Around time (TAT)
Centek Laboratories will provide results to its clients in one business-week by 6:00pm EST
after receipt of samples. For example, if samples are received on a Monday they are due on the
following Monday by 6:00pm EST. Results are faxed or emailed to the requested location
indicated on the Chain of Custody. Non-routine analysis may require more than the one
business-week turnaround time. Please confirm non-routine sample turnaround times.

Reporting
Results are emailed or faxed at no additional charge. A hard copy of the result report is mailed
within 24 hours of the faxing or emailing of your results, Cat “B" like packages are within 3-4
weeks from time of analysis. Standard Electronic Disk Deliverables (EDD) is also available at
no additional charge,

Payment Terms
Payment for all purchases shall be due within 30 days from date of invoice. The client agrees to
pay a finance charge of 1.5% per month on the overdue balance and cost of collection, including
attorney fees, if collection proceedings are necessary. You must have a completed credit
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application on file to extend credit. Purchase orders or checks information must be submitted
for us to release results

Rush Turnaround Samples
Expedited turn around times is available. Please confirm rush turnaround times with Client
Services before submitting samples.

Applicable Surcharges for Rush Turnaround Samples:
Same day TAT = 200%

Next business day TAT by Noon = 150%

Next business day TAT by 6:00pm = 100%

Second business day TAT by 6:00pm = 75%

Third business day TAT by 6:00pm = 50%

Fourth business day TAT by 6:00pm = 35%

Fifth business day = Standard

Statement of Confidentiality
Centek Laboratories, LLC is aware of the importance of the confidentiality of results to many of
our clients. Your name and data will be held in the strictest of confidence. We will not accept
business that may constitute a conflict of interest. We commonly sign Confidential
Nondisclosure Agreements with clients prior to beginning work. All research, results and
reports will be kept strictly confidential. Secrecy Agreements and Disclosure Statements will be
signed for the client if so specified. Results will be provided only to the addressee specified on
the Chain of Custody Form submitted with the samples unless law requires release. Written
permission is required from the addressee fo release results to any other party.

Limitation on Liability
Centek Laboratories, LLC warrants the test results to be accurate to the methodology and
sample type for each sample submitted to Centek Laboratories, LLC. In no event shall Centek
Laboratories, LLC be liable for direct, indirect, special, punitive, incidental, exemplary or
consequential damages, or any damages whatsoever, even if Centek Laboratories, LLC has been
previously advised of the possibility of such damages whether in an action under contract,
negligence, or any other theory, arising out of or in connection with the use, inability to use or
performance of the information, services, products and materials available from the laboratory
or this site. These limitations shall apply notwithstanding any failure of essential purpose of
any limited remedy, Because some jurisdictions do not allow hmitations on how long an
implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of liability for consequential or incidental
damages, the above limitations may not apply to you. This is a comprehensive limitation of
liability that applies to all damages of any kind, including (without lmitation) compensatory,
direct, indirect or consequential damages, loss of data, income or profit and or loss of or damage
to property and claims of third parties.
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. CENTEK LABORATORIES, L1.C

Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT Envirospec Engineering

Project: Grean Island C ASE N ARRATIVE
Lab Order: C2105058

Samples were analyzed using the methods outlined in the following references:

Centek Laboratories, LLC SOP T8-80
Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic Compounds, Compendium Method
TO-15, January 1999

All method blanks, laboratory spikes, and/or matrix spikes met quality assurance objective except as
indicated in the corrective action report(s). All samples were received and analyzed within the EPA
recommended holding times. Test results are not Method Blank (MB) corrected for contamination.

NYSDEC ASP samples:

Canisters should be evacuated to a reading of less than or equal to 30 millitorr prior to shipment to
sampling personnel. The vacuum in the canister will be field checked prior to sampling, and must read
28" of Hg (£2”, vacuum, absolute) before a sample can be collected. After the sample has been
collected, the pressure of the canister will be read and recorded again, and must be 57 of Hg (17,
vacuum, absolute) for the sample to be valid. Once received at the laboratory, the canister vacuum
should be confirmed to be 5" of Hg,21". Please record and report the pressure/vacuum of received
canisters on the sample receipt paperwork. A pressure/vacuum reading should also be taken just prior to
the withdrawal of sample from the canister, and recorded on the sample preparation log sheet. All
regulators are calibrated to meet these requirements before they leave the laboratory. However, due to
environmental conditions and use of the equipment Centek can not guarantee that this criteria can
always be achieved.
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s
(

GENTEK LABORATORIES, LLC

.

Sample Receipt Checklist

-

Client Mame: ENVIROSPEC Date and Time Received 512512021
Work Order Mummber C2105056 Received by: RG

’- 5,-/ ;9;5“ / 21 Reviewad by L g J ;S’)

i Date Tl

Matrix: Carrier name:  YPS - Ground
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? | Yes ] No [..) Not Prosant )
Custody seals ntact on shippping containar/eooler? Yes [ e [ Mot Present (v
Custady seals Intact on sample boliles? Yos [} Mo Not Present )
Chain of suslady present? You W No [_]
COC 5Igna‘d when relinquished and received? Yes [v} No )
COC agress with sample labafs? Yes M Na £
GOGC completely filled oot? ves [ No v
Sarmple containers intact? Yes Mo (]
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yaz W) No [
All samples recelved within holding tima? Yes v No [
Container/ Temp Blank lemperalure in compliance? Yos W) No )
Watar - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted  (¥/] ves [.] No {1
Water - pH acoeplable upan recelpt? Yoz 1.] No i

Adjustod? _ Chedkedby

Any No andfor NA (not applicable) responsa miust be detailed in tha commenis saction bel

Client contacted: (g ¢ _5 Date conlacted: f / ,Z.Al;' / .2-/_ o Person contacted: ?&t{jj{ & f,_,,/

Contasted by: . ﬁb N Regarding: /s p = )lf/' 2 2Ry & At Fh Lo AAIOS,
Comments: M&J‘%’ &R MC-" .

Corrective Action: ﬁﬁﬁ’/ﬁj y '/'C:-’ Me-/ ' Gﬂféf%”rghf#ﬁ)&__pﬁprﬁﬁm[&
i —

Qc'd By: QD:D MWDATE: G / l / QD&J
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e Date: 01-Jun-21
CENTEK LABORATORIES, LLC

W

CLIENT: Envirespec Engineering

Project: Green Island Work Order Sample Summary
Lab Order: C2103036

Eab Sample ID  Client Sample I Tag Number Collection Date Date Received
C2105056-001A OA-01 333,266 5/2112021 5/25/2021
C2105056-002A 1A-01 1193,187 5/21/2021 5/25/2021
C2105056-003A 1A-02 231,344 3/21/2021 5/25/2021
€2105056-004A 88-01 3471170 5/21/2021 5/25/2021
C2105056-005A 55-02 2221105 512402021 5/25/2021
C2105056-006A Dup 328,187 5/21/2021 32512021
C21030356-007A  Trip Blank 284 5/25/2021

Page | of 1
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: OA-01
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 333,266
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-001A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In -5 "Hg 5/25/2021
Lab Vacuum Out -30 "Hg 5/25/2021
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.11 0.15 J ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
2,2,4-trimethylpentane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Acetone 10 3.0 ppbV 10 5/26/2021 10:13:00 PM
Allyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Benzene 0.13 0.15 J ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Bromoform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Carbon disulfide 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride 0.080 0.030 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Chloroform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Chloromethane 0.45 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 0.18 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 1 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Date

Collection Date
Matrix

DL Qual Units

: 01-Jun-21

Client Sample ID: OA-01
Tag Number: 333,266

: 5/21/2021

: AIR

DF

Date Analyzed

TO-15

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering
Lab Order: C2105056
Project: Green Island
Lab ID: C2105056-001A
Analyses Result
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE
Ethylbenzene <0.15 0.15
Freon 11 0.24 0.15
Freon 113 <0.15 0.15
Freon 114 <0.15 0.15
Freon 12 0.55 0.15
Heptane 0.18 0.15
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15
Hexane 0.14 0.15
Isopropyl alcohol 1.2 0.15
mé&p-Xylene <0.30 0.30
Methyl Butyl Ketone <0.30 0.30
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 0.58 0.30
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone <0.30 0.30
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.15 0.15
Methylene chloride 11 0.15
0-Xylene <0.15 0.15
Propylene <0.15 0.15
Styrene <0.15 0.15
Tetrachloroethylene <0.15 0.15
Tetrahydrofuran <0.15 0.15
Toluene 0.27 0.15
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15
Trichloroethene 0.10 0.030
Vinyl acetate <0.15 0.15
Vinyl Bromide <0.15 0.15
Vinyl chloride <0.040 0.040
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 84.0 47-124
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected

DL Detection Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated.

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Centek Labs

ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
%REC

PR R RPRRRPRRPRPRRRPRPRPRRRERRPRPRRERRRERRPRRERRRPRRERERERSR

Analyst: RJIP
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit

ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection

SC  Sub-Contracted

Page 2 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: 1A-01
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 1195,187
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-002A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In -4 "Hg 5/25/2021
Lab Vacuum Out -30 "Hg 5/25/2021
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.19 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
2,2, A-trimethylpentane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Acetone 15 3.0 ppbV 10 5/26/2021 10:56:00 PM
Allyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Benzene 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Bromoform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Carbon disulfide 0.24 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride 0.080 0.030 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Chloroform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Chloromethane 0.48 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.080 0.040 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 0.16 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 3 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Date

: 01-Jun-21

1A-01

: 1195,187
: 5/21/2021
: AIR

DF Date Analyzed

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID:
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number
Project: Green Island Collection Date
Lab ID: C2105056-002A Matrix
Analyses Result DL Qual Units
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15
Ethylbenzene 0.25 0.15 ppbV
Freon 11 0.26 0.15 ppbV
Freon 113 <0.15 0.15 ppbV
Freon 114 <0.15 0.15 ppbV
Freon 12 0.52 0.15 ppbV
Heptane 21 6.0 ppbV
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV
Hexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV
Isopropyl alcohol 25 15 ppbV
mé&p-Xylene 0.75 0.30 ppbV
Methyl Butyl Ketone <0.30 0.30 ppbV
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 2.2 3.0 J ppbV
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 0.31 0.30 ppbV
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.15 0.15 ppbV
Methylene chloride 2.7 15 ppbV
0-Xylene 0.33 0.15 ppbV
Propylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV
Styrene 0.21 0.15 ppbV
Tetrachloroethylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV
Tetrahydrofuran 2.2 15 ppbV
Toluene 1.4 0.15 ppbV
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 25 6.0 ppbV
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV
Trichloroethene 0.050 0.030 ppbV
Vinyl acetate <0.15 0.15 ppbV
Vinyl Bromide <0.15 0.15 ppbV
Vinyl chloride <0.040 0.040 ppbV
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 88.0 47-124 %REC
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detecte
DL Detection Limit
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detecte

JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated.
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Centek Labs

Analyst: RJIP
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM

40 5/26/2021 11:39:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
10 5/26/2021 10:56:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
10 5/26/2021 10:56:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
10 5/26/2021 10:56:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
10 5/26/2021 10:56:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
40 5/26/2021 11:39:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM

d in the associated Method Blank

E  Estimated Value above quantitation range

d below quantitation limit

ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection

SC  Sub-Contracted

Page 4 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: 1A-02
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 231,344
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-003A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In -4 "Hg 5/25/2021
Lab Vacuum Out -30 "Hg 5/25/2021
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.19 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
2,2,4-trimethylpentane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Acetone 7.3 3.0 ppbV 10 5/27/2021 12:22:00 AM
Allyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Benzene 0.14 0.15 J ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Bromoform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Carbon disulfide 0.20 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride 0.080 0.030 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Chloroform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Chloromethane 0.43 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.080 0.040 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 0.18 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 5 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21
CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: 1A-02
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 231,344
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-003A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzene 0.10 0.15 J ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Freon 11 0.21 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Freon 113 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Freon 114 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Freon 12 0.52 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Heptane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Hexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Isopropyl alcohol 15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
mé&p-Xylene 0.27 0.30 J ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 21 3.0 J ppbV 10 5/27/2021 12:22:00 AM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 0.28 0.30 J ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Methylene chloride 1.6 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
0-Xylene 0.13 0.15 J ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Propylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Styrene 0.18 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran 2.0 15 ppbV 10 5/27/2021 12:22:00 AM
Toluene 0.93 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 27 6.0 ppbV 40 5/27/2021 1:04:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Trichloroethene 0.070 0.030 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 83.0 47-124 %REC 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated.

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Centek Labs

E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection

SC  Sub-Contracted

Page 6 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: SS-01
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 347,1170
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-004A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In -6 "Hg 5/25/2021
Lab Vacuum Out -30 "Hg 5/25/2021
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
2,2, A-trimethylpentane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Acetone 16 12 ppbV 40 5/27/2021 2:30:00 AM
Allyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Benzene 0.11 0.15 J ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Bromoform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Carbon disulfide 0.51 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Chloroform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Chloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 0.21 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 7 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: SS-01
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 347,1170
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-004A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Freon 11 0.22 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Freon 113 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Freon 114 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Freon 12 0.53 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Heptane 0.42 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Hexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Isopropyl alcohol 5.0 15 ppbV 10 5/27/2021 1:48:00 AM
mé&p-Xylene 0.16 0.30 J ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 2.4 3.0 J ppbV 10 5/27/2021 1:48:00 AM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Methylene chloride 20 6.0 ppbV 40 5/27/2021 2:30:00 AM
0-Xylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Propylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Styrene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran 6.9 15 ppbV 10 5/27/2021 1:48:00 AM
Toluene 0.52 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 26 6.0 ppbV 40 5/27/2021 2:30:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Trichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 77.0 46.7-129 %REC 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 8 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: SS-02
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 222,1195
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-005A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In -5 "Hg 5/25/2021
Lab Vacuum Out -30 "Hg 5/25/2021
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
2,2,4-trimethylpentane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Acetone 22 12 ppbV 40 5/27/2021 3:54:00 AM
Allyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Benzene 0.19 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Bromoform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Carbon disulfide 0.70 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Chloroform 0.16 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Chloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 0.14 0.15 J ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 9 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: SS-02
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 222,1195
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-005A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Freon 11 0.22 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Freon 113 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Freon 114 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Freon 12 0.64 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Heptane 0.41 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Hexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Isopropyl alcohol 3.1 15 ppbV 10 5/27/2021 3:12:00 AM
mé&p-Xylene 0.15 0.30 J ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 3.1 3.0 ppbV 10 5/27/2021 3:12:00 AM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 0.50 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Methylene chloride 34 6.0 ppbV 40 5/27/2021 3:54:00 AM
0-Xylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Propylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Styrene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran 5.5 15 ppbV 10 5/27/2021 3:12:00 AM
Toluene 1.5 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 64 6.0 ppbV 40 5/27/2021 3:54:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Trichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 80.0 46.7-129 %REC 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 10 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: Dup
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 328,187
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-006A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In -4 "Hg 5/25/2021
Lab Vacuum Out -30 "Hg 5/25/2021
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.16 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
2,2, A-trimethylpentane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Acetone 9.6 3.0 ppbV 10 5/27/2021 4:37:00 AM
Allyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Benzene 0.14 0.15 J ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Bromoform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Carbon disulfide 0.23 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride 0.060 0.030 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Chloroform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Chloromethane 0.49 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Ethyl acetate <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 11 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Date

: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: Dup
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 328,187
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-006A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzene 0.24 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Freon 11 0.21 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Freon 113 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Freon 114 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Freon 12 0.51 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Heptane 30 6.0 ppbV 40 5/27/2021 5:19:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Hexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Isopropyl alcohol 1.4 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
mé&p-Xylene 0.73 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 2.2 3.0 ppbV 10 5/27/2021 4:37:00 AM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 0.36 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Methylene chloride 3.4 15 ppbV 10 5/27/2021 4:37:00 AM
0-Xylene 0.29 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Propylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Styrene 0.18 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran 2.3 15 ppbV 10 5/27/2021 4:37:00 AM
Toluene 1.3 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 26 6.0 ppbV 40 5/27/2021 5:19:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Trichloroethene 0.040 0.030 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 81.0 47-124 %REC 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated.

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Centek Labs

E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection

SC  Sub-Contracted
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: Trip Blank
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 284
Project: Green Island Collection Date:
Lab ID: C2105056-007A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In +31 "Hg 5/25/2021
Lab Vacuum Out +31 "Hg 5/25/2021
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
2,2, A-trimethylpentane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Acetone <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Allyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Benzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Bromoform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Carbon disulfide <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <0.030 0.030 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Chloroform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Chloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Ethyl acetate <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 13 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Date

: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: Trip Blank
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 284
Project: Green Island Collection Date:
Lab ID: C2105056-007A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Freon 11 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Freon 113 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Freon 114 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Freon 12 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Heptane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Hexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Isopropyl alcohol <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
mé&p-Xylene <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Methylene chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0-Xylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Propylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Styrene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Toluene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Trichloroethene <0.030 0.030 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 79.0 47-124 %REC 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated.

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Centek Labs

E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection

SC  Sub-Contracted

Page 14 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: OA-01
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 333,266
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-001A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.16 0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.1 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.54 0.74 J ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.33 0.33 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <11 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
2,2,4-trimethylpentane <0.70 0.70 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Acetone 24 7.1 ug/m3 10 5/26/2021 10:13:00 PM
Allyl chloride <0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Benzene 0.42 0.48 J ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.86 0.86 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Bromoform <16 1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Carbon disulfide 0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride 0.50 0.19 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Chloroform <0.73 0.73 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Chloromethane 0.93 0.31 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.16 0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.52 0.52 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <13 1.3 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 0.65 0.54 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Ethylbenzene <0.65 0.65 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Freon 11 1.3 0.84 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Freon 113 <1l1 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 1 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering

Lab Order: C2105056

Project: Green Island

Lab ID: C2105056-001A

Analyses Result

Date: 01-Jun-21

Client Sample ID: OA-01

Tag Number: 333,266
Collection Date: 5/21/2021

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE

Freon 12 2.7
Heptane 0.74
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <16
Hexane 0.49
Isopropyl alcohol 3.1
mé&p-Xylene <1.3
Methyl Butyl Ketone <1.2
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 1.7
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone <1.2
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.54
Methylene chloride 3.7
0-Xylene <0.65
Propylene <0.26
Styrene <0.64
Tetrachloroethylene <1.0
Tetrahydrofuran <0.44
Toluene 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68
Trichloroethene 0.54
Vinyl acetate <0.53
Vinyl Bromide <0.66
Vinyl chloride <0.10
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected

DL Detection Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated.

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Centek Labs

Matrix: AIR
DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
TO-15 Analyst: RJIP
0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.53 J ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.37 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1.3 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.88 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.54 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.52 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.65 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.26 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.64 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.44 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.57 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.59 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.53 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.66 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
0.10 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 4:18:00 PM

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit

ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection

SC  Sub-Contracted Page 20f14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: 1A-01
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 1195,187
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-002A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.16 0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.1 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.93 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.33 0.33 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <11 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
2,2,4-trimethylpentane <0.70 0.70 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Acetone 36 7.1 ug/m3 10 5/26/2021 10:56:00 PM
Allyl chloride <0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Benzene 0.48 0.48 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.86 0.86 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Bromoform <16 1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Carbon disulfide 0.75 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride 0.50 0.19 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Chloroform <0.73 0.73 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Chloromethane 0.99 0.31 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.32 0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.52 0.52 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <1.3 1.3 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 0.58 0.54 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 11 0.65 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Freon 11 1.5 0.84 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Freon 113 <1l1 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 3 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: 1A-01
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 1195,187
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-002A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 2.6 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Heptane 85 25 ug/m3 40 5/26/2021 11:39:00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <1.6 1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Hexane <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Isopropyl alcohol 6.1 3.7 ug/m3 10 5/26/2021 10:56:00 PM
mé&p-Xylene 3.3 1.3 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 6.5 88 J ug/m3 10 5/26/2021 10:56:00 PM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 1.3 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.54 0.54 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Methylene chloride 9.4 5.2 ug/m3 10 5/26/2021 10:56:00 PM
0-Xylene 1.4 0.65 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Propylene <0.26 0.26 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Styrene 0.89 0.64 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran 6.5 4.4 ug/m3 10 5/26/2021 10:56:00 PM
Toluene 5.2 0.57 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 98 24 ug/m3 40 5/26/2021 11:39:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Trichloroethene 0.27 0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <0.66 0.66 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 4 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: 1A-02
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 231,344
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-003A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.16 0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.1 11 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.93 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.33 0.33 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <11 11 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
2,2,4-trimethylpentane <0.70 0.70 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Acetone 17 7.1 ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 12:22:00 AM
Allyl chloride <0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Benzene 0.45 0.48 J ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.86 0.86 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Bromoform <16 1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Carbon disulfide 0.62 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride 0.50 0.19 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Chloroform <0.73 0.73 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Chloromethane 0.89 0.31 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.32 0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.52 0.52 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <13 1.3 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 0.65 0.54 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 0.43 0.65 J ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Freon 11 1.2 0.84 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Freon 113 <1l1 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 5 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: 1A-02
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 231,344
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-003A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 2.6 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Heptane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <1.6 1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Hexane <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Isopropyl alcohol 3.6 0.37 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
mé&p-Xylene 1.2 1.3 J ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 6.2 8.8 J ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 12:22:00 AM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 1.1 1.2 J ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.54 0.54 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Methylene chloride 5.7 0.52 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
0-Xylene 0.56 0.65 J ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Propylene <0.26 0.26 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Styrene 0.77 0.64 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran 5.9 4.4 ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 12:22:00 AM
Toluene 3.5 0.57 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 110 24 ug/m3 40 5/27/2021 1:04:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Trichloroethene 0.38 0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <0.66 0.66 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 6 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: SS-01
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 347,1170
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-004A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.1 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.33 0.33 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <11 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
2,2,4-trimethylpentane <0.70 0.70 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Acetone 39 28 ug/m3 40 5/27/2021 2:30:00 AM
Allyl chloride <0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Benzene 0.35 048 J ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.86 0.86 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Bromoform <16 1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Carbon disulfide 1.6 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <0.94 0.94 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Chloroform <0.73 0.73 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Chloromethane <0.31 0.31 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.52 0.52 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <13 1.3 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 0.76 0.54 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Ethylbenzene <0.65 0.65 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Freon 11 1.2 0.84 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Freon 113 <1l1 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 7 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: SS-01
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 347,1170
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-004A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 2.6 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Heptane 1.7 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <1.6 1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Hexane <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Isopropyl alcohol 12 3.7 ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 1:48:00 AM
mé&p-Xylene 0.69 1.3 J ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 7.1 8.8 J ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 1:48:00 AM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.54 0.54 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Methylene chloride 69 21 ug/m3 40 5/27/2021 2:30:00 AM
0-Xylene <0.65 0.65 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Propylene <0.26 0.26 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Styrene <0.64 0.64 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran 20 4.4 ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 1:48:00 AM
Toluene 2.0 0.57 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100 24 ug/m3 40 5/27/2021 2:30:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Trichloroethene <0.81 0.81 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <0.66 0.66 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.38 0.38 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 8 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: SS-02
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 222,1195
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-005A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.1 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.33 0.33 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <11 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
2,2,4-trimethylpentane <0.70 0.70 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Acetone 51 28 ug/m3 40 5/27/2021 3:54:00 AM
Allyl chloride <0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Benzene 0.61 0.48 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.86 0.86 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Bromoform <16 1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Carbon disulfide 2.2 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <0.94 0.94 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Chloroform 0.78 0.73 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Chloromethane <0.31 0.31 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.52 0.52 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <1.3 1.3 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 0.50 0.54 J ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Ethylbenzene <0.65 0.65 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Freon 11 1.2 0.84 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Freon 113 <1l1 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 9 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: SS-02
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 222,1195
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-005A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 3.2 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Heptane 1.7 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <1.6 1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Hexane <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Isopropyl alcohol 7.6 3.7 ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 3:12:00 AM
mé&p-Xylene 0.65 1.3 J ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 9.1 8.8 ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 3:12:00 AM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 2.0 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.54 0.54 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Methylene chloride 120 21 ug/m3 40 5/27/2021 3:54:00 AM
0-Xylene <0.65 0.65 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Propylene <0.26 0.26 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Styrene <0.64 0.64 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran 16 4.4 ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 3:12:00 AM
Toluene 5.7 0.57 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 250 24 ug/m3 40 5/27/2021 3:54:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Trichloroethene <0.81 0.81 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <0.66 0.66 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.38 0.38 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 10 of 14

Centek Labs Page 32 of 43



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: Dup
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 328,187
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-006A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.16 0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.1 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.79 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.33 0.33 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <11 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
2,2,4-trimethylpentane <0.70 0.70 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Acetone 23 7.1 ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 4:37:00 AM
Allyl chloride <0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Benzene 0.45 048 J ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.86 0.86 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Bromoform <16 1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Carbon disulfide 0.72 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride 0.38 0.19 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Chloroform <0.73 0.73 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Chloromethane 1.0 0.31 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.16 0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.52 0.52 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <13 1.3 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Ethyl acetate <0.54 0.54 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 1.0 0.65 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Freon 11 1.2 0.84 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Freon 113 <11 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 11 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: Dup
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 328,187
Project: Green Island Collection Date: 5/21/2021
Lab ID: C2105056-006A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 25 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Heptane 120 25 ug/m3 40 5/27/2021 5:19:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <1.6 1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Hexane <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Isopropyl alcohol 3.4 0.37 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
mé&p-Xylene 3.2 1.3 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 6.5 8.8 J ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 4:37:00 AM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 15 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.54 0.54 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Methylene chloride 12 5.2 ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 4:37:00 AM
0-Xylene 1.3 0.65 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Propylene <0.26 0.26 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Styrene 0.77 0.64 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran 6.8 4.4 ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 4:37:00 AM
Toluene 5.0 0.57 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100 24 ug/m3 40 5/27/2021 5:19:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Trichloroethene 0.21 0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <0.66 0.66 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated.

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Centek Labs

E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection

SC  Sub-Contracted Page 12 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 01-Jun-21

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering Client Sample ID: Trip Blank
Lab Order: C2105056 Tag Number: 284
Project: Green Island Collection Date:
Lab ID: C2105056-007A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.16 0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.1 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.33 0.33 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <11 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
2,2,4-trimethylpentane <0.70 0.70 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
4-ethyltoluene <0.74 0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Acetone <0.71 0.71 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Allyl chloride <0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Benzene <0.48 0.48 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.86 0.86 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Bromoform <16 1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Carbon disulfide <0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <0.19 0.19 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Chloroform <0.73 0.73 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Chloromethane <0.31 0.31 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.16 0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.52 0.52 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <13 1.3 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Ethyl acetate <0.54 0.54 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Ethylbenzene <0.65 0.65 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Freon 11 <0.84 0.84 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Freon 113 <1l1 1.1 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC  Sub-Contracted Page 13 of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering

Lab Order: C2105056

Project: Green Island

Lab ID: C2105056-007A

Analyses Result

Date: 01-Jun-21

Client Sample ID: Trip Blank

Tag Number: 284
Collection Date:

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE

Freon 12 <0.74
Heptane <0.61
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <16
Hexane <0.53
Isopropyl alcohol <0.37
mé&p-Xylene <1.3
Methyl Butyl Ketone <1.2
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <0.88
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone <1.2
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.54
Methylene chloride <0.52
0-Xylene <0.65
Propylene <0.26
Styrene <0.64
Tetrachloroethylene <1.0
Tetrahydrofuran <0.44
Toluene <0.57
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68
Trichloroethene <0.16
Vinyl acetate <0.53
Vinyl Bromide <0.66
Vinyl chloride <0.10
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected

DL Detection Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated.

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Centek Labs

Matrix: AIR
DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
TO-15 Analyst: RJIP
0.74 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.61 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1.6 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.53 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.37 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1.3 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.88 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1.2 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.54 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.52 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.65 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.26 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.64 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1.0 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.44 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.57 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.59 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.68 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.16 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.53 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.66 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
0.10 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit

ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection

SC  Sub-Contracted Page 14 of 14
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F Date: 01-Jun-21
. CENTEK LABORATORIES, LLC

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering
Work Order: C2105056

Project: Green Island TestCode: 0.20_NYS

Sample ID: AMB1UG-052621 SampType: MBLK TestCode: 0.20_NYS Units: ppbV Prep Date: RunNo: 17678
Client ID: 77777 Batch ID: R17678 TestNo: TO-15 Analysis Date: 5/26/2021 SegNo: 201273
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.15 0.15

1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15

1,1-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15

1,1-Dichloroethene < 0.040 0.040

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.15 0.15

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15

1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15

1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 0.15

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15

1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15

1,4-Dioxane <0.30 0.30

2,2,4-trimethylpentane <0.15 0.15

4-ethyltoluene <0.15 0.15

Acetone <0.30 0.30

Allyl chloride <0.15 0.15

Benzene <0.15 0.15

Benzyl chloride <0.15 0.15

Bromodichloromethane <0.15 0.15

Bromoform <0.15 0.15

Bromomethane <0.15 0.15

Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 1 of 7
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CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering
Work Order: C2105056

Project: Green Island TestCode: 0.20_NYS
Sample ID: AMB1UG-052621 SampType: MBLK TestCode: 0.20_NYS Units: ppbV Prep Date: RunNo: 17678
Client ID: Zzzz7ZZ Batch ID: R17678 TestNo: TO-15 Analysis Date: 5/26/2021 SeqgNo: 201273
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Carbon disulfide <0.15 0.15
Carbon tetrachloride <0.030 0.030
Chlorobenzene <0.15 0.15
Chloroethane <0.15 0.15
Chloroform <0.15 0.15
Chloromethane <0.15 0.15
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.040 0.040
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15
Cyclohexane <0.15 0.15
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 0.15
Ethyl acetate <0.15 0.15
Ethylbenzene <0.15 0.15
Freon 11 <0.15 0.15
Freon 113 <0.15 0.15
Freon 114 <0.15 0.15
Freon 12 <0.15 0.15
Heptane <0.15 0.15
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15
Hexane <0.15 0.15
Isopropyl alcohol <0.15 0.15
mé&p-Xylene <0.30 0.30
Methyl Butyl Ketone <0.30 0.30
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <0.30 0.30
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone <0.30 0.30
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.15 0.15
Methylene chloride <0.15 0.15
0-Xylene <0.15 0.15
Propylene <0.15 0.15
Styrene <0.15 0.15
Tetrachloroethylene <0.15 0.15
Tetrahydrofuran <0.15 0.15
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 2 of 7
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CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering
Work Order: C2105056

Project: Green Island TestCode: 0.20 NYS
Sample ID: AMB1UG-052621 SampType: MBLK TestCode: 0.20_NYS Units: ppbV Prep Date: RunNo: 17678
Client ID: Zzzz7ZZ Batch ID: R17678 TestNo: TO-15 Analysis Date: 5/26/2021 SeqgNo: 201273
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Toluene <0.15 0.15
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15
Trichloroethene <0.030 0.030
Vinyl acetate <0.15 0.15
Vinyl Bromide <0.15 0.15
Vinyl chloride <0.040 0.040
Sample ID: ALCS1UG-052621 SampType: LCS TestCode: 0.20_NYS Units: ppbV Prep Date: RunNo: 17678
Client ID: 77777 Batch ID: R17678 TestNo: TO-15 Analysis Date: 5/26/2021 SegNo: 201274
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.9800 0.15 1 0 98.0 91.3 127
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.030 0.15 1 0 103 78.7 121
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.070 0.15 1 0 107 88.1 136
1,1-Dichloroethane 1.040 0.15 1 0 104 86.1 123
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.9200 0.040 1 0 92.0 70 94
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.270 0.15 1 0 127 76.7 112 S
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.9500 0.15 1 0 95.0 74.3 123
1,2-Dibromoethane 1.000 0.15 1 0 100 80.4 125
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.100 0.15 1 0 110 79.5 143
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.010 0.15 1 0 101 70.9 133
1,2-Dichloropropane 1.110 0.15 1 0 111 91 134
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.020 0.15 1 0 102 77.4 138
1,3-butadiene 0.8900 0.15 1 0 89.0 71 144
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.9900 0.15 1 0 99.0 84.7 128
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.9900 0.15 1 0 99.0 77.9 131
1,4-Dioxane 0.7800 0.30 1 0 78.0 85.1 135 S
2,2,4-trimethylpentane 1.080 0.15 1 0 108 86.9 126
4-ethyltoluene 0.9600 0.15 1 0 96.0 775 133
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 3 of 7
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CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering
Work Order: C2105056

Project: Green Island TestCode: 0.20_NYS
Sample ID: ALCS1UG-052621 SampType: LCS TestCode: 0.20_NYS Units: ppbV Prep Date: RunNo: 17678
Client ID: Zzzz7ZZ Batch ID: R17678 TestNo: TO-15 Analysis Date: 5/26/2021 SeqgNo: 201274
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Acetone 0.7600 0.30 1 0 76.0 80.2 145 S
Allyl chloride 1.100 0.15 1 0 110 86.6 117
Benzene 1.100 0.15 1 0 110 88.9 122
Benzyl chloride 0.7500 0.15 1 0 75.0 73.6 120
Bromodichloromethane 1.060 0.15 1 0 106 84.3 133
Bromoform 0.8500 0.15 1 0 85.0 44.6 149
Bromomethane 0.9200 0.15 1 0 92.0 78.7 144
Carbon disulfide 1.150 0.15 1 0 115 76.9 109 S
Carbon tetrachloride 0.9200 0.030 1 0 92.0 71 120
Chlorobenzene 1.000 0.15 1 0 100 82.6 121
Chloroethane 0.9100 0.15 1 0 91.0 67.1 146
Chloroform 1.010 0.15 1 0 101 82.5 125
Chloromethane 0.8700 0.15 1 0 87.0 71.1 154
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.9900 0.040 1 0 99.0 71.2 112
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.9800 0.15 1 0 98.0 90.3 137
Cyclohexane 1.080 0.15 1 0 108 87 122
Dibromochloromethane 0.9700 0.15 1 0 97.0 62.8 132
Ethyl acetate 1.180 0.15 1 0 118 86.9 134
Ethylbenzene 1.040 0.15 1 0 104 76.9 123
Freon 11 0.9000 0.15 1 0 90.0 54.4 150
Freon 113 1.030 0.15 1 0 103 834 124
Freon 114 0.9200 0.15 1 0 92.0 824 144
Freon 12 1.020 0.15 1 0 102 86.3 135
Heptane 1.150 0.15 1 0 115 86.5 137
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 1.580 0.15 1 0 158 78.7 120 S
Hexane 1.040 0.15 1 0 104 77.3 128
Isopropyl alcohol 1.210 0.15 1 0 121 80.2 122
m&p-Xylene 2.030 0.30 2 0 102 77.9 132
Methyl Butyl Ketone 0.9300 0.30 1 0 93.0 69.4 131
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 0.9600 0.30 1 0 96.0 71.5 117
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 1.030 0.30 1 0 103 63.5 141
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 4 of 7
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CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering
Work Order: C2105056

Project: Green Island TestCode: 0.20_NYS
Sample ID: ALCS1UG-052621 SampType: LCS TestCode: 0.20_NYS Units: ppbV Prep Date: RunNo: 17678
Client ID: 77777 Batch ID: R17678 TestNo: TO-15 Analysis Date: 5/26/2021 SegNo: 201274
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.9500 0.15 1 0 95.0 80.8 113
Methylene chloride 1.090 0.15 1 0 109 87.8 123
0-Xylene 1.120 0.15 1 0 112 80.5 139
Propylene 1.180 0.15 1 0 118 96.2 135
Styrene 0.9500 0.15 1 0 95.0 82.7 138
Tetrachloroethylene 1.050 0.15 1 0 105 85.9 122
Tetrahydrofuran 1.100 0.15 1 0 110 65.5 134
Toluene 1.040 0.15 1 0 104 77.8 127
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.020 0.15 1 0 102 83.3 116
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.9700 0.15 1 0 97.0 84.8 134
Trichloroethene 1.000 0.030 1 0 100 79.3 117
Vinyl acetate 0.9700 0.15 1 0 97.0 70.5 101
Vinyl Bromide 0.9000 0.15 1 0 90.0 814 142
Vinyl chloride 0.8400 0.040 1 0 84.0 70.4 138
Sample ID: ALCS1UGD-052621 SampType: LCSD TestCode: 0.20_NYS Units: ppbV Prep Date: RunNo: 17678
Client ID: 77777 Batch ID: R17678 TestNo: TO-15 Analysis Date: 5/27/2021 SegNo: 201275
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.030 0.15 1 0 103 91.3 127 0.98 4.98 0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.080 0.15 1 0 108 78.7 121 1.03 4.74 0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.160 0.15 1 0 116 88.1 136 1.07 8.07 0
1,1-Dichloroethane 1.070 0.15 1 0 107 86.1 123 1.04 2.84 0
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.8900 0.040 1 0 89.0 70 94 0.92 3.31 0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.070 0.15 1 0 107 76.7 112 1.27 17.1 0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.9000 0.15 1 0 90.0 74.3 123 0.95 5.41 0
1,2-Dibromoethane 1.020 0.15 1 0 102 80.4 125 1 1.98 0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.040 0.15 1 0 104 79.5 143 11 5.61 0
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.040 0.15 1 0 104 70.9 133 1.01 2.93 0
1,2-Dichloropropane 1.180 0.15 1 0 118 91 134 1.11 6.11 0
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 5 of 7
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CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering
Work Order: C2105056

Project: Green Island TestCode: 0.20_NYS
Sample ID: ALCS1UGD-052621 SampType: LCSD TestCode: 0.20_NYS Units: ppbV Prep Date: RunNo: 17678
Client ID: Zzzz7ZZ Batch ID: R17678 TestNo: TO-15 Analysis Date: 5/27/2021 SeqgNo: 201275
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.9800 0.15 1 0 98.0 77.4 138 1.02 4.00 0
1,3-butadiene 0.9300 0.15 1 0 93.0 71 144 0.89 4.40 0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.9900 0.15 1 0 99.0 84.7 128 0.99 0 0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.010 0.15 1 0 101 77.9 131 0.99 2.00 0
1,4-Dioxane 0.8200 0.30 1 0 82.0 85.1 135 0.78 5.00 0 S
2,2 ,4-trimethylpentane 1.140 0.15 1 0 114 86.9 126 1.08 5.41 0
4-ethyltoluene 0.9400 0.15 1 0 94.0 775 133 0.96 211 0
Acetone 0.7300 0.30 1 0 73.0 80.2 145 0.76 4.03 0 S
Allyl chloride 1.080 0.15 1 0 108 86.6 117 11 1.83 0
Benzene 1.140 0.15 1 0 114 88.9 122 11 3.57 0
Benzyl chloride 0.7800 0.15 1 0 78.0 73.6 120 0.75 3.92 0
Bromodichloromethane 1.120 0.15 1 0 112 84.3 133 1.06 5.50 0
Bromoform 0.8200 0.15 1 0 82.0 44.6 149 0.85 3.59 0
Bromomethane 0.9800 0.15 1 0 98.0 78.7 144 0.92 6.32 0
Carbon disulfide 1.130 0.15 1 0 113 76.9 109 1.15 1.75 0 S
Carbon tetrachloride 0.9800 0.030 1 0 98.0 71 120 0.92 6.32 0
Chlorobenzene 1.050 0.15 1 0 105 82.6 121 1 4.88 0
Chloroethane 0.9500 0.15 1 0 95.0 67.1 146 0.91 4.30 0
Chloroform 1.030 0.15 1 0 103 82.5 125 1.01 1.96 0
Chloromethane 0.9100 0.15 1 0 91.0 711 154 0.87 4.49 0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.9800 0.040 1 0 98.0 71.2 112 0.99 1.02 0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.020 0.15 1 0 102 90.3 137 0.98 4.00 0
Cyclohexane 1.130 0.15 1 0 113 87 122 1.08 4.52 0
Dibromochloromethane 0.9600 0.15 1 0 96.0 62.8 132 0.97 1.04 0
Ethyl acetate 1.180 0.15 1 0 118 86.9 134 1.18 0 0
Ethylbenzene 1.050 0.15 1 0 105 76.9 123 1.04 0.957 0
Freon 11 0.9400 0.15 1 0 94.0 54.4 150 0.9 4.35 0
Freon 113 1.050 0.15 1 0 105 83.4 124 1.03 1.92 0
Freon 114 0.9800 0.15 1 0 98.0 82.4 144 0.92 6.32 0
Freon 12 1.050 0.15 1 0 105 86.3 135 1.02 2.90 0
Heptane 1.200 0.15 1 0 120 86.5 137 1.15 4.26 0
Qualifiers: . Results reported are not blank corrected DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 6 of 7
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Centek Labs

CLIENT: Envirospec Engineering
Work Order: C2105056

Project: Green Island TestCode: 0.20_NYS

Sample ID: ALCS1UGD-052621 SampType: LCSD TestCode: 0.20_NYS Units: ppbV Prep Date: RunNo: 17678

Client ID: Zzzz7ZZ Batch ID: R17678 TestNo: TO-15 Analysis Date: 5/27/2021 SeqgNo: 201275

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 1.560 0.15 1 0 156 78.7 120 1.58 1.27 0 S
Hexane 1.040 0.15 1 0 104 77.3 128 1.04 0 0
Isopropyl alcohol 0.7700 0.15 1 0 77.0 80.2 122 1.21 44.4 0 S
m&p-Xylene 2.020 0.30 2 0 101 77.9 132 2.03 0.494 0
Methyl Butyl Ketone 0.9600 0.30 1 0 96.0 69.4 131 0.93 3.17 0
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 1.030 0.30 1 0 103 715 117 0.96 7.04 0
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 1.020 0.30 1 0 102 63.5 141 1.03 0.976 0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.9100 0.15 1 0 91.0 80.8 113 0.95 4.30 0
Methylene chloride 1.080 0.15 1 0 108 87.8 123 1.09 0.922 0
0-Xylene 1.030 0.15 1 0 103 80.5 139 1.12 8.37 0
Propylene 1.070 0.15 1 0 107 96.2 135 1.18 9.78 0
Styrene 0.9600 0.15 1 0 96.0 82.7 138 0.95 1.05 0
Tetrachloroethylene 1.050 0.15 1 0 105 85.9 122 1.05 0 0
Tetrahydrofuran 1.100 0.15 1 0 110 65.5 134 1.1 0 0
Toluene 1.040 0.15 1 0 104 77.8 127 1.04 0 0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.010 0.15 1 0 101 83.3 116 1.02 0.985 0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.000 0.15 1 0 100 84.8 134 0.97 3.05 0
Trichloroethene 1.050 0.030 1 0 105 79.3 117 1 4.88 0

Vinyl acetate 0.9100 0.15 1 0 91.0 70.5 101 0.97 6.38 0

Vinyl Bromide 0.9300 0.15 1 0 93.0 81.4 142 0.9 3.28 0

Vinyl chloride 0.9000 0.040 1 0 90.0 70.4 138 0.84 6.90 0
Qualifiers: Results reported are not blank corrected DL Detection Limit E  Estimated Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limit ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 7 of 7
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ENVIRONMENTAL
Data Services, Inc.

DATA USABILITY SUMMARY REPORT
GREEN ISLAND RI, GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK

Client: Envirospec Engineering, LLC, Albany, New York

SDG: C2105056

Laboratory: Centek Laboratories, LLC, Syracuse, New Yotk

Site: Green Island RI, Green Island, New York

Date: July 19, 2021

EDS ID Client ID Laboratory ID Matrix

1 OA-1 (C2105056-001A Air
2 IA-01 C2105056-002A Alr
3 1A-02 C2105056-003A Adr
4 SS-01 C2105056-004A Air
5 SS-02 C2105056-005A Ait
6 DUP C2105056-006A Alr
7 TRIP BLANK C2105056-007A Air

A Data Usability Summary Review was petformed on the analytical data for six air samples and one air
trip blank collected on May 21, 2021 by Envitospec Engineering at the Green Island Remedial
Investigation site in Green Island, New York. The samples wete analyzed under “Compendium of
Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic Compounds in Ambient Air, Second Edition January
1999, EPA/625/R-96/010B”, Compendium Method TO-15, “Determination of Volatile Organic
Compounds (VOCs) in Air Collected in Specially-Prepated Canisters and Analyzed by Gas
Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)”.

Specific method references ate as follows:

Abnalysis Method References
VOCs USEPA Method TO-15

The data have been validated accotding to the protocols and quality control (QC) requitements of
the analytical method and the USEPA Region II Data Validation Standard Operating Procedutes
(SOP) as follows:

« The USEPA Region II SOP Number HW-31, Revision 6, September 2016:
Analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds in Air Contained in Canistets by
Method TO-15;

» and the reviewet's professional judgment.

The following items/criteria were reviewed for this report:

5080 PGA Boulevard / Suite 213 + Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33418 » Telephone: 561-475-2000 « www.env-data.com



Organics

+ Data Completeness

« Cover letter, Narrative, and Data Repotting Forms
» Canister Certification Blanks

« Canister Certification Pressures Differences

+  Chains-of-Custody and Traffic Repotts

+ Holding Times and sample preservation

» Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) recoveties
+ Surrogate Compound Recoveties

+ GC/MS Tuning

« Method Blank Contamination

» Initial and Continuing Calibration Summatries
+ Compound Quantitation

+ Internal Standard (IS) Area Petformance

+ Field Duplicate Sample Precision

» Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs)

Data Usability Assessment

There wete no rejections of data.

The data are acceptable for the intended purposes as qualified for the data quality indicator critetia
as detailed in this repott.

Please note that any results qualified (U) due to blank contamination may be then qualified (J) due to

another action. Therefore, the results may be qualified (U]) due to the culmination of the blank
contaminations and actions from other exceedances of QC criteria.

Data Completeness

» 'The data is a complete Category B data package as defined under the requirements for the
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation Analytical Services Protocol.

Cover letter, Narrative, and Data Reporting Forms

o All criteria were met.

Canister Certification Blanks

+ 'The batch blank checks were non-detect or < RL.

Environmental Data Services, Inc. 20f6 Green Island RI DUSR
July 19, 2021 SDG #: C2105056



Canister Certification Pressures Differences

o All criteria were met.

Chains-of-Custody and Traffic Reports

o All criteria were met.

Holding Times

+ All samples were analyzed within 30 days for air samples.

Laboratory Control Samples

+ The following table presents LCS petcent recoveties (%R) outside the QC limits. A low %R
may indicate a potential low bias while a high %R may indicate a potential high bias. For a
low %R, positive results are considered estimated and qualified (J) while non-detects ate
estimated and qualified (UJ). For a high %R, positive tesults ate consideted estimated and
qualified (J). Results are valid and usable, however possibly biased. For a sevetely low %R
(<10%), non-detect results are rejected (R) and are unusable for project objectives.

LCS ID Compound %R Qualifier Affected Samples
ALCSIUG-052621 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 127% None All Samples ND
1,4-Dioxane 78% U] All Samples
Acetone 75% J/U]
Carbon Disulfide 115% ] 1-6
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 158% None All Samples ND

Surrogate Compound Recoveries

+ All samples exhibited acceptable surrogate tecoveties.

GC/MS Tuning

o All criteria were met.

Method Blank

o The method blanks were free of contamination.

Environmental Data Services, Inc. 30f6 Green Island RI DUSR
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Trip Blank

o Field QC sample results are summarized in the table below.

Blank ID Compound Conc. ug/m3 Qualifier Affected Samples
TRIP BLANK None - ND - - -
Initial Calibration

o All %RSD and mean RRF criteria were met.

Continuing Calibration

+ The following table presents compounds that exceeded petcent deviation (%D) criteria
and/or RRF values <0.05 in the continuing calibration (CCAL). A low RRF indicates poot
instrument sensitivity for these compounds. Positive results for these compounds in the
affected samples are considered estimated and qualified (]). Non-detect results for these
compounds in the affected samples are rejected (R) and ate unusable for project objectives.
A high %D may indicate a potential high ot low bias. All results for these compounds in
affected samples are considered estimated and qualified (J/UJ).

CCAL Date Compound %D/RRF Qualifier Affected Samples
06/26/21 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 39.6% U] All Samples
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 95.7% UJ

Compound Quantitation

+ Several samples were analyzed at various dilutions due to high concentrations of target
compounds. The reporting limits were adjusted accordingly. No action was required.

Internal Standard (IS) Area Performance

» Allinternal standards met response and retention time (RT) criteria.

Field Duplicate Sample Precision

+  Field duplicate results are summatized below. The precision was unacceptable for isopropyl
alcohol. These results were qualified as estimated (J).

Compound ig/-?nla uI;}JnI; RPD Qualifier
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 0.93 0.79 16% None
Acetone 36 23 44%
Benzene 0.48 0.45 6%
Carbon Disulfide 0.75 0.72 4%
Environmental Data Services, Inc. 4 0of 6 Green Island RI DUSR
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Compound i;:/_?nla UE}LI; RPD Qualifier

Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 0.38 27% None
Chloromethane 0.99 1.0 1%
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.32 0.16U NC
Ethyl Acetate 0.58 0.54U NC
Ethylbenzene 1.1 1.0 10%
Freon 11 1.5 1.2 22%
Fteon 12 2.6 2.5 4%
Heptane 85 120 34%

Isopropyl Alcohol 6.1 3.4 57% ]

m&p-Xylene 33 32 3% None
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 6.5 6.5 0%
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 1.3 1.5 14%
Methylene Chloride 9.4 12 24%
o-Xylene 14 13 7%
Styrene 0.89 0.77 14%
Tetrahydrofuran 6.5 6.8 5%
Toluene 5.2 5.0 4%
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 98 100 2%
Trichloroethene 0.27 0.21 25%

Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs)

» TICs were not reported.

Please contact the undersigned at (561) 475-2000 if you have any questions or need further
information.

Signed: V\MW& (I\QU,UU Dated: 7 /' 7 /L\

Nancy Weav
Senior Chemist

Environmental Data Services, Inc. 50f6 Green Island RI DUSR
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Data Definition
Qualifier

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the level of the reported sample
quantitation limit.

J The analyte is an estimated quantity. The associated numerical value is the approximate
concentration of the analyte in the sample.

J+ The result 1s an estimated quantity, but the result may be biased high.

J- The result is an estimated quantity, but the result may be biased low.

NJ The analysis has been "tentatively identified" or “presumptively” as present and the
associated numerical value is the estimated concentration in the samples.

UJ The analyte was analyzed for but was not detected. The reported quantitation limits is
approximate and may be inaccurate ot imprecise.

R The data are unusable. The sample tesults are tejected due to setious deficiencies in meeting
QC criteria. The analyte may or may not be present in the samples.

Environmental Data Services, Inc. 60of6 Green Island RI DUSR
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Centek Laboratories, LLC R
CLIENT: Enviraspec Engineering Clicnt Sample 13 QA1
Lab Ordaer: C2H05056 Tag Number: 333266
Praject: Gireen Esland Collcetion Dater 57212001
Lab [Ix C2I05036-00 1 A Matris: AIR
Antalyses Resuli Di.  Quai Unils DI Dade Anubyzed
1UG/M3 Wf 0.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RIP
1,1 1-Teichtoroethang < Q.82 DE2 ugim3 | 5/26/202% 4:18:00 P
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 t.0 ugiend 1 5M26/202% 4 18:00 P
1.1, 2-Teichiorocthane < .32 D82 ug/m3 1 51262021 41800 PI
1, {-Dichloroethane < 0.61 D63 ugim3 I 5{26/2021 4:%8:00 PM
1, {-Dichloroethene = {0.f6 016 ug/m3 1 52612021 4-18:00 M
1,2 4-Trichiurobenzene <11uT 1.3 ugfm3 ] Br6i2021 9;18:00 PM
1,2 4 Tsimethyibenzene 054 D.74 J ugéima3 ] 6262021 4:13:00 8M
1,2-Dibromoethane < 1.2 b2 ugfms3 ¥ 5[28/2021 4.18.C0 iy
1,2-Bichlorohenzene ~=0.90 0.80 ug/ma3 3 BI26/2021 418,00 P
1.2-Dichloruethans < 0,61 06 ugim3 1 52812021 4:18:00 Pht
1,2-Cichloropcopare < (.68 D.BY ug/ima 1 5126/2021 4:18:00 PI4
1,3,5-Trimethyfbenzene < 0.74 0.74 ugim3 1 5/2602Q21 414,00 P
1,3-butadigne < 0.33 033 ugim3 1 A12602021 4:18:00 P
1,3-Bienlercbenzens = 0.8¢ 090 ugm3 1 G/2612021 4:18:00 PM
1,4-Qicnlorobenzene < 0.90 090 ugim3 1 §/26r2021 4,10:00 PM
1.4-Disxane <ta W7 1.1 ugim3 1 1262021 411B:00 PM
2,2 .4-timethyipentane < 0.70 0.70 ugim3 1 BI2GIADZY 4:18:00 P
4-gihyloluene < D.74 078 ugim3 1 51262021 4:18:00 P
Acsatorne 24 T 71 ug/m3 10 §/26'2021 10:1%:00 M
Allyl chioride < D.47 0.47 ugma 1 612672021 4:14:08 PM
Benzene 042 044 J ughnd 1 Ef26f2021 4.12:0C P
Henzyl chlerde < 0.86 0.86 ugim3 1 52672071 4:18:00 FM
Bremaodichleromethans =10 10 ugfma 1 §/28:2021 4:18:0¢ PM
Hramaforay < 1.6 té dgfm3 1 3/26f2021 4:18:00 FM
Bromomethane <0.58 D58 ugfma3 1 HZE021 4:18:00 PM
Casbon disulfge 0.47 T D47 ughd 1 6/26/2021 4:18:00 PM
Carbon tetrachiorlde 0.50 019 ug/ma3 1 5/26/2021 4:18,0G P
Chiorobenzens < D.69 L&Y ugfrm’s 1 61262021 4:18:06 PM
Chtorozthane < {40 040 ug/m3 1 SI2G2021 4:18:00 PV
Chioroferm < Q.73 nz3 ug/m3 1 Kl2B12021 4:16:0¢ PM
Chigromeinane 0.9% hEcH ug/m3 1 51262021 4:18:0% PM
cis-1,2-Dichtoroethene <016 016 ug/m3 1 5261202 4:18:00 P
tis-1.3-Dichloropropene <0 55 nes ug/ms3 1 BIZBr2021 4:18:.00 PM
Cyciohaxans Q.52 0.62 ugima3 1 §/26/2024 4:18:00 P
Dibramochloromethans <13 1.3 ug/m3 1 S26/2021 418 G0 P
Ethyi acetate 085 0564 ugm3 1 262027 4:18 00 PM
Ethyibenzene <085 065 ugima3 1 SIRE/202¢ 4:18:00 PM
Frean 1t 1.3 .84 Jgim3 1 6/26/2021 4:13:G0 PM
Fraon 113 <11 1.4 ug/m3 1 S/26/202% 4:15:C0 P
Freon 1t4 <1.0 1.0 ugims 1 5/26/202% 4:1%:00 Pt
(waliBers: SC 0 Sub-Coanteyuted . Reswles eepories] are not blank coovcted
3 Anndvic deteeied Jn the associated Melhod 18lank [ Eslimated Yalee above guzntitlesn kange
T Hotding simes thr paeparation ar gnalysis syeeedled b Aniste detatied Bohiny quanbitation disit
AN Non-rouine imalyie, Guaatnanemn eseimaned. NI N Dz ae the Bimit of Deteclicn
8 Spike Recovery amside aceepled seeovery Limils DL Jaeection | s Page F ol 14
M 18/ 2
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Centek Laboratories, LL.C

Centek Laboratovies, LL.C

CLIENT:

Dato: 0-Jin-2f

Envirospee Fngingering Clieot Sample 11: QOA-01
Lab Order: 2105056 Tag Mamber: 333,266
Project: Green Island Collection Dafe; 32172021
Lab 13 (12103086-00FA Mautrix: AIR
Anulyses Result M. Qual Lnits DF Date Analyecd
TUGIM3 WY 0.20GM3 CT-TCE-YC-DCE-1.1DCE TO-16 Aralyst: RJP
Freor $2 27 0.74 ug/m3 B 52612021 4:15:00 PM
Haptans D.74 0.63 ugim i 5r2€/2021 4:18:00 P\
Hexachlorn-1.3-bhutadiena <16Ww7T 1B ugfm3 H 512642021 4:18.00 PM
Hexane 0.49 053 ugim3 H Af26/2021 4:18:02 M
|soptapyl aicohol 3.5 0.37 ug/m3 H] 412R/2021 4:18:0D0 PM
map-Xylene < 1.3 1.3 ugim3 $ 526/2021 4:18:00 FM
Mathyl Butyl Ketone <12 1.2 ugim3 ] 512612021 4:18:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 1.7 0.83 ugim3 1 5126/2021 4:13:00 PM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone <1.2 1.2 ugsm3 1 62412021 4115:00 PM
tlothyl ter-utyl ether < 3.54 0.54 ugim?d % 5{28/2021 4118.00 FN
AMathylene chlorida 7 D62 ugim3 t 526/2021 4:18:G0 PN
a-Xylerne < Q.65 (68 Lghmd i 5/26/2021 4:18:50 PM
Ffrapylena < (.28 0.26 Lgim3 t 5/26/2021 4:18:00 P
Styrene < .84 0.84 ug/m3 K 52612021 4:18:00 P
Fetrachioroethylene <1,0 1.0 ugim3 H 528/2021 4:18:00 ¥t
Teahydrofuran <G44 D44 ugim3 ¥ AI26¢2021 4:18:60 PM
Tolvene 1.0 .57 ugATS 1 5252021 4:18:00 P
trans-1,2-Dichlornethene <0.65 0.58 ughanS i B26/2021 4:18:00 PM
trang-1, 3-Dichloroprogene <083 0a8 ugim3 3 5i28/2021 #:18.00 P
Trichlorosthene 0.54 (g ughnd 1 526/2021 4:18:00 Bm
Wiyl acetate <0.53 0.83 ugfind t 52612021 4:18.00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <063 066 gpm3 1 262021 4*18-CO PM
Vinyi shlorsde <0.19 0.1G ugim3 1 5/26/2021 4:58:00 PM
Qualidiers: 5C Sab-Contragiel itesults reprwtak me mr btank cornouted
B Amilsbe detectesd in the assaciaed Victiusd $31ank I Esgimarcd Villu ahove gquanliation ragge
I Fdding tees fin progsacdinn o aeabvsis exevedled 1 Analyte detectest helow ysusntegatiaa limi|
AN Non-ritine analvee, Quantitation ¢stiststed NIZ Mot Doivcwedt @il 1l ol Detection
N Spike Recovery outsile accepid recoveey Foets DL Daeston imil ]-‘ztgc Zof 14
A g A
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Centek Laboratories, LLC Dater JO-fun-21
CLIENT: Enviraspec Engineeriny Client Sampie 1) 1A-1H
Lab Order: C2103056¢ Tag Nunther: 193187
Projeci: Chreen Tsland Coflectinn Date: 52 (,202]
Lab [1% C2108056-002 A Matrix: AR
Analyses Resnit DI, Qual Units D¥ Date Analyzed
TUGMI WY 6.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-YC-DCE-1 ADCE TO-15 Analyst. RJP
1,1.1-Frichloroethane < .82 0.82 ugim3d 1 262021 5:03.00 F
1,1.2,2-Teltathlaraelhane <10 10 ughnd L §/26/202¢ 5:03.0¢ PrA
1,1.2-Trichloroethane < .82 0,862 ugim3 1 8)26/2025 5.03,00 PM
1.1-Dichioroethane < {63 ¢.51 ugand t A26/202% 50000 PM
1.1-Dichioroethene <018 3,18 ugim3 1 £f26/2024 5:03:0¢ PM
1,2.4-Trichlorabenzene <1iud 11 ughm3 1 612612021 5:03:00 PM
1,2.4-Trimethylbhenzens 293 .74 ugm3 1 BI26/202% 5:03:00 FM
1,2-Dibromeathana <12 1.2 ugim3 1 51262021 5 03:00 PM
1,2-lichterobenzene < $.80 £4.80 ugknS 1 &26/2021 5:03:0C P
1,.2-Dehtgraelhane < {61 .51 ugém3 t S5t2602021 5:03:00 P
1.2.Dichtoropropane <6y pRtsl Wgima * 5126:2021 5.02.00 Padt
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <074 D.74 ugim3 i 5f26/2021 5:03.00 PM
1,3-butadiane <033 £.33 ugim3d H 5(26/2021 5.03:00 M
.3-Dichlerofenzena < G,00 £.00 ugima 3 Sraer2021 §:03.00 PM
t 4-Diclhlen®enzene < {.90 .80 ugim3 H 5/26/2021 2:03.G0 Pid
1 4-Dioxane <ftu’J 1.1 ugim3 3 12612021 5:03:00 P
2.2 4-trimethylpentane < (.70 o970 ugim3 1 5i26/2021 5:03:00 M
4-gthyttoluene < (.74 D.74 ugma i 52502021 5:.03.Q0 i
Acelona 6T (A ugim3 i 342612021 10:56:00 Pha
Allyf chlozide < 0.47 D47 uginld k] 526/2021 5:03:00 Fht
Benzare 5.48 G.48 uvgAaeN3 ) 52512021 50300 EM
Benzyl chioride < (.86 a6 ugim3 t 5/26/2021 5:03:60 PM
Bromodichitromethane <10 1D ugm3 1 52612021 5:03°C0 PM
Bromaofasm <16 15 ugimd 1 5126/2021 520300 PM
Bremamelhane < 0.58 0.58 ug/nd 1 5126/2021 5:.03:00 P
Caitor disulfige 073 047 ug/m3 1 12372021 5:03:00 Fid
Carron eetrachloride 0.8¢ D.1¢ ugim3d 1 626/2021 5:03:05 PM
Chloupbenzeng < D.69 0.69 ugfm3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:040 PM
Chioroethane = D.40 040 ug/im3 1 26/2021 503,06 P
Chiorofarm <{.73 073 ugim3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:0¢ PM
Chipromathane 0.99 0.3 ug/m3 1 S1268/2021 5:02:0¢ PM
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 0,32 D16 ugfind 1 S26/202¢ 5.03:00 Pa
¢ig-1. 3-Dichtoropropene <G 63 0.68 ug/m3 1 512612021 5:03:0¢ FM
Cyclohaxare <§.52 0.62 ugém3 1 BI26/2021 502 40 Pra
Dinramochlzremethane <1.3 1.3 ug/m3 1 &/2612021 5:03.00 PM
Ethyt acetate C.58 0.54 Lgim3 1 872662024 §:03:GD P
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0,65 ugim3 1 B/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Frean 11 16 .84 ugém3 1 L426/2021 5:03:00 PM
Fraan 113 <11 1.1 ug/m3 1 BI26/202% 50206 P
Freon 114 <10 1.0 ugém3 1 B26/202¢ 5.02:00 PM
Chuntifiera: SC Sub-Cantencterd o Reseeliz eaporieid aee wnl hlank <onegivd
I3 Anakvis detected s the associaed Melhod Blenk [0 Eslimated Yaigs above guanbililum cnge
W Hohbing sipes s peeparakion aF anzglysis exseedud I Analvie deteeisl el yuastitation Hasil
AN Non-routine amalyte. €uantitining estimaied, NI N EReegted i i Bimis o) Deseetion
S Spike Recovery auside suceplod eecivery imils I3, Betgetion 1kt Page 3of 34
o ¥ 18120
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: {Q-Jun-21
CLIENT: Envirospee Engincering Clicat Sample 1D: 1A-01
Lab Order: 2105056 Tag Nmnber: 1195187
Project: Greon Island Coliection Date: 57202021
Lak ED; C2105056-002A Matrix: AR
Analyses Result Bl Quai Units DF Date Anzlyzed
TUGIM3 Wi 0.20GMM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-f 1DCE TO-15 Anatysl. RJP
Frean 12 2.6 0.74 uGiIm3 1 5/26/2021 5:(6:300 Pp4
Hegtans 85 25 ugim3 40 5I2672¢21 11:358:03 PM
Hexachlaro-§, >kltadlene <1eund 18 ugirnl 1 B'26/2021 5:05:00 PN
Hexane <0.53 0.53 g 1 S2602021 5:0%5.00 PM
Isopeapyl alcohol 617 37 ug/m3 14 572612021 14 56:00 PM
M&p-Xylene 33 13 ug/m3 1 512642021 £:03:00 PM
Methy| Butyf Katone <12 1.2 ugim3 ] 52672021 5:03:00 P
Melhy! Ethyl Ketona 6§ 38 J wg/m3 20 5126/2021 10.86:00 £
Malhyl isabutyl Ketane 13 12 ugfmd 1 526/2021 5:03:00 AM
Methy! ten-bulyl ether < 0,54 .84 ugim3 t 52642021 5:02:00 &M
Methylene chiarige o4 52 ugind 10 &'26/2029 10:66:00 PM
o-Xylene 1.4 65 rgfm3 1 5/26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Psopylene ~ (.28 .28 ugim3d 1 S126/202t 5 D00 P
Styrene Q.89 0.64 ugim3l 1 8262021 5.02:00 P4
Tetrachlarogihylene <40 19 ugim3 1 BI26/2021 5:02:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran 8.5 4.4 ugim3 10 BI26/2021 10EG,CGD PM
Toluene 52 0.57 ugim3 1 /262021 5:03:00 PM
tsans-1,2-Dichloragthene 98 24 ughm3 4Q 512612021 11:32,00 PV
trans-1.3-Dichioropropens < 9,68 0.68 ugfm3 1 5/2612021 5:63:00 PM
Trichferaethene 0.27 018 ugfmn3 1 52602021 6:03:00 PM
Vinyl acelate <053 .53 LgHTd i 5i26/2021 5:03;00 Pht
Vinyl Bromide <0g8 0.68 ugmn3 1 S/2812021 5:03:00 PM
Viny} chilarde <0.19 0.1G ugma 1 26/2021 5:03:00 PM
Qualiliers: SC - Sub-Cuetienctid Rusmlts seporisd age ol Hank varecled
B Aaibyte derecles] in e wssoried KMethod Mlaok F o Esimaed Vadae ahove quantitaiion range
Bl Holding times for prepasation ar analysis exceeded 4 Analyie detceted below quantitalium binsil
AN Non-ruuting gaalyts, Camlitalivs estimated, NE N Dvigeted ac die )Limit of Dotectina )
5 Sprie Resovesy outsiede sevepied recovely limit DL Beeclion Limit Page 4 of 14
o FLB (2
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: fi-fun-21
CLIENT: Lnvirnspue Enginecting Client Sample 13: [A-G2
Lak Order: C2E03056 Tag Nmnher: 233,344
Projeet: Gireen Eslund Colieclion Dater 57282021
Lab i C2H05036-003 A Matrix: AR
Analyses Result DL Quat Units DF Date Analyzed
1UGIM3 WY 0.2UGM3 CT-TCEVE-DCE-,1DCE 1018 Analysi: R.IP
1.%.1.Trichloroethane < [).B2 D.g2 ugim ] 512612021 5:47:00 P
1.1,2 2-Felrachloraglhans =1.0 10 ug/m3 ’ 5/26/2021 5:47.00 PMW
1.§.2-Trchlgsoeshane < {,82 0.82 ugim3 } 512812021 54700 Pt
1. 1.Dichlaroelhana < .61 (.61 ugfing 1 5126/2021 §:47:00 PM
1.%-Dichloroethene = 0.t 0,18 ugfmd 1 52602021 5:47:00 PM
1.2 4-Trichiorobenzene <1q4u7 t.1 ugim3 ] 5/26/2021 5:47:00 @M
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 0.93 0.74 ugm3 1 §123/2021 6:47:00 PM
1.2-Dibromoethane <13 F2 ugima3 1 42612021 §:47.00 PM
1 2-Dichlorobenzene <D.90 R<0] ugfm3 1 /26120821 5:47:00 PQ
1.2-Oichlarvethane < 0.61 0.61 ugim3 1 5/26/2021 5.47:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane < D69 0.69 vg/ma 1 5egBr2Ga1 Bav,on PR
1.3.5:Trimethylbenzene <074 0.74 ugim3 1 5/26/2031 5:47:00 PM
1,3-hutadiene <0.33 0.33 ug/m3 1 SI2GR2021 5:47:00 P
1,3-Dichlorcbenzeng < 0.909 0.99 ugfm3 1 B26f2021 £:47:00 PM
1.4-Diehlorobenzane < 0.90 0.90 ug/im3 1 542612021 £:47.00 PM
1.4-Dicxana <11 W7 £ ugims 1 §/26r2021 5:47:00 PM
2.2.4-tcmethyipentane <D0.70 0.7¢ ugim3 1 262021 5:47:00 PM
4-cthyltoluene <0.74 074 vgimi3 1 BIZE2021 £.47:00 PM
Acetane 1w T T ag/ma 10 B127/2021 12:.22:G0 A
Allyl chforide < D47 0.47 ugfind | 22672021 §4T7.00 M
Benzons 0.45 048 4 ugfma 1 BIZBI2021 5:47.00 PM
Benzyl chloride < D.B6 0.86 ugfm3 1 SI26r2G21 54700 PM
Bremadichisromethane <10 1Qa ug/m3 1 5262021 5:47:00 PM
Bremoform <1.B 18 ug/m3 1 6/26f2021 £:47.00 PM
pramamethane < .58 0.58 ugfm3 1 BieBr20g1 $47.00 PM
Caiben disulide 082 7 0.47 ugfni3 1 5262021 5:47:00 PM
Carbaon tetrachforide .60 019 ugfma 1 5426f2G21 5:£7:00 M
Chiorabgnzene < 3,69 0.69 ugfms 1 612612021 5;47.00 PM
Chiworoethane (.40 040 ug/m3 1 342612021 64100 P
Chtorefazm =073 0.73 ugin3 1 52612021 §:47:00 PM
Chioromethkane 0.B9 0.3 ugfmy 1 bizBr2021 5:47:0¢ PM
cis+,2-Dichtoroethene 0,32 016 ugfm3 1 SI26/2021 5:47:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichleropropene « (.58 058 ugm3 1 §/26/2021 54700 PM
Cyclohexsre (.52 0.52 ugim3 1 B126020%t 5:47:08 P
Dibrgmanchlarometlane «13 1.3 uglm3 1 Br262021 547:00 PM
Ethyl acetate .85 .54 g 1 5i26/2021 5:47:08 PM
Ethytbenzene 0.43 255 1sg'm3 1 5126202t 5:a7:08 P
Fraon 11 1.2 cha ugfm3 1 BIZBI20ZY 547 Q¢ PA
Freon 113 <1,1 1.1 ugmai 1 52612021 54708 PM
Freon 114 <10 1.0 ug'mad 1 54262021 5:47:0Q Fi
Qanlifiers: SC Sub-Uantracled Resulis nepomed ane wiy hiank corneeted
1B Apalyie seteeeed et 1he assodisied Moshod Tlank o Estimated Yislue abevs quanlicalios raags
i Halding rimys [Br grepaeation o analysis execcdcd 3 Analyte detecicd bekny quantitating lrmit
s Nanaoatine asiyle. Goanlitiaz estindaled. NEY N Tetecwed st e Limit of Detection .
Y Spike Reeongry vuiside accepied peonvery limits DL Detection Limit Page 5 of b
st HiBl 2
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 10-fin-21
CLALNT: Envicospes Engineering Client Sample 1Dz 1A-O2
Lab Order: C2i05656 Tag Number; 231,344
I'rijert: Green Island Callection Mates 3/2(:2021
Lab 1y CEN5056-003A Matrix: AR
Analyses Resuft DL Qual Unils bF Date Analyzed
1UGHM3 WY 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-18 Analyst: RJIP
Frean 12 2.6 0.74 ugim3 t 572612021 5,47:00 PM
Hepiane < 0.61 0.61 ugim3 t 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Hexachloro.1,3-butadiane <18UT 15 ugim3 t 5(28/2021 5:47:00 PM
Hexene <063 0.53 uglms 1 5{28/2021 5:.47.00 PW
|s¢propyl alcohos 36 0.37 ughns t 5/26/2021 5:47:00 PM
m&p-Aylene 1.2 3  J ugmd t 5/26/2021 5:47:00 Pht
ttethyl Buiyl Kelone < 1.2 1.2 ugma3 H 5/28(2021 5:47:00 Pht
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 8.2 Ba 1 ugrms D] GI272021 12.22:00 AW
Methyl lscbutyl Ketane t.1 12 N ugfm3 H 5(26/2021 5:47:00 PM
Methyl tert-Gutyl elher <054 0.54 ugfm3 1 5{2612021 5:47.00 PM
tiethylene chioride 8.7 0.2 ughm3 % 52642021 5:47:00 P
a-Xylene 0.56 0.es J ugim3 § 612612021 5:47:00 P4
Prapylene < .26 026 ug'm3 1 512612021 5:47:00 M&
Styrene 077 0D.A4 ugims 3 612612021 5:47:00 P
Tatrachiorocthylone =1.0 1.0 ugm3 t 526/2021 5:47.00 Pht
Telrehydsofuran 5.9 4.4 ughvd 30 AT2021 12°:22:00 Ahs
Tollene 3.5 057 ugfm3 i 5/26/2021 5:47:00 FM
trans-1,2-Dichloroathena 110 24 ugim3 40 5(272021 1.94:00 AM
trans-1.3-Bichigtopropene < QBB .58 ugim3 1 512612021 5:47:00 PhS
TFrichigraethane ¢.38 DG ug/mad | 512812021 5:.47:00 PM
Vinyl acetate < Q.53 ¢.5a gimd t Sras2021 54700 P
Vinyl Bremide <086 86 rtgm 1 5(26/2021 5:47:00 Phs
Vinyl chioride <Q.1D .10 wgimd t 512642021 54700 Phh
Quatifices: S Juh-Canrraeted Resuls eeporled are nol hlank susrected
5 Anaiyie deyected s IRe assoptated Meilad [ank 2 Estimaed Vatue above quintitalien range
1T ) kefdimg zimes tor peepatasion ar analysis exceesled FoooAmdne detesied beluw guanciiaticn fisst
N Nan-rouline inalyte, Quastitalben ostimsned, NI Not Pewoted ot the bimit of Phetectinn
S Spike Revovery autsicle accepled Tecaven: limilz DL Detectioh Lirsic Pege 6 of 14
Mo AL T2
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Centek Laboratories, LLC Dates H-Jim-21
CLIENT: Envirospes Tingineering Clignt Sample 1 §5-01
Lal Order 2403056 Tag Mumber: 347,1170
Projeci: Crreen [sland Coblection [hate: 57212021
Lab LD: C2103036-004A Mautrix: AIR
Analyses Resull L Qual Huits ar Datle Ansalyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TOM S TQ-18 Analyst: RJP
t.1,1-Trlchloroethane < 0.82 0.82 ug!m3l 1 512002021 8:32:00 PM
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane il 10 ug/m3 1 5282021 6:32:60 £i
1.£.2:Trcnloroethane < 0.82 D82 g/m3 1 5f26/2021 §:32.00 F'M
1,1-Dichlaroethana < 0.61 D.6Y ugfims3 H 5/26/2021 6:32:00 FM
1.1-Oichloreethens < 0.69 .58 ugim3 1 5§t26/2021 6:32:00 PW
1,2.4-Trighlorehenzene <1t wJ 1.3 ugtm3 1 5/26/2021 6:32.00 PN
1,2.4-Trimethylzenzens <374 8.74 ugimd 1 5/26/2021 6.32.00 P#
1.2-Qibronwethana %12 1.2 Lgfim3 1 §/26/2021 6:32':00 PM
t.2-Dichigrgbenzene < {0.80 5,50 ugim3d 1 2672021 6°32.00 PM
t.2-Dichlergethane <051 a8l ugimd 1 5/26/2021 6:32:0¢ PM
1.2-Dichloropropanc <068 a.89 ugim 1 B/26/2021 6:32:00 P
1.3, 8-Tamethythenzene <074 0,74 ugima 1 512642021 6:32:00 PM
1.3-butadiena <033 0.33 uQimd 1 512602021 6:32:00 PM
1,3-Richlorobenzene < 0.9¢ 0.90 ugim3i 1 5/26/2021 5:32:00 PM
1,4-Bighintpbenzena <D.90 0.90 ug/md 1 H26/2021 6:3800 PM
1,4-Dioxane <117 11 ug/ma 1 5/R6/2021 5:32:00 PhS
2.2, 4-rlmathyipentane <0.70 0.70 ug/m3 1 KI2B12421 §:32:00 PM
4.ethyftoluene <074 0.74 ugdm3 ? SI2612021 £:32.00 Pht
Acetone 38T 28 ugim3 4Q &127112021 2.30:00 Ant
Al chlaride <047 3.47 ugims ; 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Benzens 0.5 048 |  ugimd 1 OfRE/7021 8:32.0D PM
Benzyl chioricle <086 0.86 upim3 1 /2642021 6:32:00 P
Bromaodichloromethane = .6 1G ugfimnd 1 £/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
8romoform < .6 16 ug/r3 1 $26i2021 6-32:00 PM
Bromontethane < D,58 0.58 ugima 1 5/26/202% 6:32:00 P
Carbon disulfide 16 T 047 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Carbon tetrachioride <0.94 094 ug/ma 1 §/26/2021 §;32:00 Pw
Chlorcbenzena <069 059 ugfms3 3 5/2612021 6:32:00 Pht
Chloroethane <0.40 .40 u/m3 1 £/2642021 £:32:00 PM
Chlaroferm <073 .73 ug/m3 t 52612021 6:32:00 PM
Chlgromethane =2 0.31 o3 ug'm3 1 5/2&6/2021 6:32:00 PM
cis-1.2-Dichloroetheno < 0.54 058 ug/m3a 1 51262021 5:32:00 PM
tis-1,3-Dichioropropens < {.68 Q68 ug!md 1 512612021 6:32:00 P
Cyclohexare < 3.52 0.52 ugima3 1 81262021 $:32.00 PM
Dibsomochicromathaag <13 13 ugim3 1 51282021 8:32:00 PM
£tayl acetate G.76 .54 ugim3 1 E/2812022 6-32:00 PM
Ethylbenzane < 0.65 088 ugfm3 1 S2B2021 6.32 09 PV
Freon 11 1.2 0.84 LMY 1 5i26/2021 6:32.:0¢ PM
Freon 113 <91 1.1 ugim3 : SP6"72021 B 2200 M
Frach 114 <vg 1.6 rgim3 t 5/26/2021 B:32:00 P
CQuaditiers: S5C  SebhContueed . Resod repurted ane nat blink comceid
B Analyic detooted in e asiogisted Melhod §itaek £ Lstenaied Vale #bove quanitation 1oy
18 [okdmg imes sor prepareaRion o7 anlysis execeded 1 Aaalviy detesied below guamitialion linic
N Noo-roultne wnalyre, Quantititlion estinmied. NI Naw Oetected an the Eimil of Diestivn
B hpike Reeavery suside aceepled recivery limils DE  Doseution Lt Page 7 of 14
AAS }' \8 12\
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Ceuntek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

Date: 70~Jun-2l

Cnvirospec Engineering Client Sampte 1D SS-0t
Lab Ogrder: C2103056 Tag Numbei: 347,1170
Praoject: Green Island Cullection Dater 5:21/2024
Lab 1D:; CYID3056-004A Matrix: AtR
Analyses Result PL Qual Units Dy Date Analyzed
tLGM3 BY METHOD TO15 TG-15 Anatyst: RJP
Fragn 12 26 0.7 ugim3 1 526/2021 B.32:00 PM
Heptang 1.7 .61 ugim3 1 5i26/2021% 6:32.00 PM
Hexachioro-1.3-hutadiene <16 WJ 16 vgim3 ! 6/26/2021 6:32:00 PM
Fexane <0.63 0.53 Lghnd ! 526/2021 6:32:60 P
lzapropyl alcohol i2 az ugfm3 10 572021 1:48:00 &AM
m&p-Xylena 0.568 i3 4 ug/m3 H S5126/2021 §:32:00 #M
thethyl Butys Ketone 1 12 ug/m 1 5/2612021 5:32.00 PMW
hiathiy) Evhyl Xatang 7.1 88 J  ugfmi 10 5i2712G21 1:48:00 AN
Methyl isobutyi Ketone <% 1.2 ugim3 1 §/26/2021 8:32:00 PM
Miethyl tert-bulyt ethar < 0.54 0.54 ugsm3 1 52612021 6:32:0C PM
Methylene ¢nlaride 8¢ F3 ugfim3 410 BIZPFA021 2:30:00 AM
o-Xylene < (.65 65 ug/m3 1 5i26/2024 6:32:00 FM
Progyiene < (1286 G 26 upimd 1 5126/2021 §:32.00 PM
Stysene < (.54 8.6 uafm3 t 5/26/2021 6:32.C0 Pt
Teliachioroethylens =1.0 1.0 upim3a t 5/2512021 6:32:00 it
Fetrahycrafuran 20 4.4 ugfm3 HY §/2712021 1:48:00 Al
Toluens 20 0.57 ug/m3 1 5/26!12021 8:32.00 P4
trans-1_2-Dichloraethene 100 2¢ ugimii 40 512712021 2.39.00 AM
tans-1 3-Dichlgrapropena < D B8 0.68 ugim3 1 51262021 6:32:00 PM
Trichiorcethene < 0.51 081 ugm3 1 5262021 B:32.0¢ PM
Viayt apetate 0,53 0.53 ugim3 1 5:26/2021 6:32:08 PM
Vinyl Bromide < DEBS 0 BE ugm3 1 B/26/2021 6:32.00 PM
Vinyt chlarse < 0.38 0.34 ug’m3 1 5)26i2021 6:32:0C PM
Qualilicrs: S0 SubeCanrvell Reattlls tepened nre 2ol hlink cerected
B Apmwvie defered 12 he assouiatad Method Btmk I3 Estimied Vatwe ahove quusitielfun range
Fo Uhdding gimes For psopraration ur analysis sxceeded 1 Analyte deteeted el quantitition limit
TN Nk rowae analyie, Quantitition cstimped NI Mot Derected at the Limil al Belcolon .
S8 Spike Recuvery putsie accepled necuvery Linnets DL Desceaione Limit Page B ot 14
VRS TR =
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 10-Jun-21
CLIENT: Enwvirgspec Enrgineering Client Sample ID: 85-02
Labk Order; C2EO5056 Tag Numbor: 2221193
Project: Ciceon Island Coltection Date: 5/2E:2021
Lal {D; C2H03036-005A Matrix: AIR
Annlyses Resuk DE Qual Units H Date Analyzed
1UGHA3 BY METHOD TO1S Ta-15 Analyst: RJP
1.1.1-Trichlorosthane < 0.82 0.82 ugim3 1 5/26/2021 7:57.00 Pt
1.%.2.2-Tetrachicreethane < 1.0 1.0 ugfm3 ' 5262021 7:57:00 PM
1.%.2-Tsichloreethane < 0.82 0.82 ugim3 1 AI26/2021 71700 P
1. t-Dichivioethane = 0.61 0.61 ug/m3d t 52642021 7:17:00 PW
1. t-Dichlorvathens < 0.59 0.59 ugfm3 3 5126/2021 7:17.G0 P
1,2,4 Trichiorobenzane <11 T X ugfma 1 512612021 7:17:00 PM
1.2.4Tamethytbenzena <074 074 ugims3 1 5/26,2021 7:17:G0 Pt
1,2-Dibromoethane <12 5. ugim3 1 5/28:2021 7:17:00 PM
1,2-Dichlarobenzene < 0.90 0.90 ugima3 1 5262021 11700 PM
1.2-Diehloroethane < 0.61 061 ug/ma 1 GIZ6/2021 71700 PM
1,2-Dichloropropans < D.62% 0.69 ug/m3 1 542602021 7:17:00 P
1,3.5-Teimatnyltonzene <0.74 074 ugim3 1 SiRBRa 71700 P
1,3-butadiene < D.33 033 ug/m3 1 S/26£2021 7:17:00 PM
1,3-Dichiprebanzane < .90 0eq ug/ma3 1 512672021 7.17.00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <80 099 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <11 T i ug/m3 1 5/26(2G21 F:17:00 Pra
2.2 4-tiimethyipealana <0.70 07 wgim3 1 54262021 7:17:00 PM
£-athyllciuene <074 0.74 ugfm3 1 BI2612021 7:17.00 PM
Acelone 51T 28 11g/m3 40 B212021 3 54:00 AM
Allyl chlotica <0.47 0 47 ug/m3 1 §I26+2021 7:17;00 PM
Benzene 0.61 0.48 ag/m3 | 4262021 71700 P
Banyyl chloride <{.86 E-) ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 P
Bremadichferomethane < 1.0 t0 ugim3 1 5/2672021 7:17:00 PM
Bromofora < 1,6 1.6 uim3 1 S12612421 717:00 PM
Bromomethane < G563 N 58 ugfm3 1 SZFBI2621 7:17:00 P
Cachan disulfice 22 J D47 ugim3 1 SRR VAT00 PM
Carben tetzachterids < (.94 0.94 ugin:d 1 H/26/2021 7:17.00 PM
Chtorobenzene <059 0.69 ugim3 1 5/26:2021 7:17:00 PM
Chforeethane < 0.40 .40 ugfm3 1 512842021 71700 PM
Criorpform 0.78 o753 ugfm3 1 8i2612021 T117:00 PM
Chloranvethana Q.4 ¢.H ugim3 1 H262021 7:17:00 PM
cig.1,2-Dichlerosthens <(0.68 0.68 ugimd 1 9/2612021 7:17:00 PM
cis-1.3-Dichlargpropene <068 068 ugfmd ] 5262021 7:17.00 PM
Cyclahgxane < Q.52 .62 ugim3 1 SE62G21 7:.17:00 PM
Qibeompehorometihane <13 1.3 ugfmd i 5/2812021 7:17:0¢ PM
£yl wcetats 0.5D G.54 J rgfm3 1 5rzBr2021 7170G PM
Gthylbeizene < .68 365 vgimd i §/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Freon 11 1.2 0.84 QI3 1 572612021 717.00 PM
Freon 113 <31 1.1 rgima i 5262671 71700 PM
Freon 114 <54 19 ugfimd § Si26r2621 7:17:00 PM
Quafificeys: 5C Spb-Confiseied . Results repareed e not blank corected
B Auaslyre delected n dhe assaviated Moghd B3lank E Eisrimated Vilue ateye gisanlitative ranue
El TRahding Lisaws Dar preparntion or annfvses exceeded 1 Analyte deteeted helow ypamntiazion lhnit
IN - Nonsreutine onabyie, Cleantitation Sstimincd. NE  Nn? [Xewecied a ke i of Decsion .
S Sake Revovery oulside geeepied racovdiy limiss M. Petection Limil I'age 9 ol 14
Ao gl
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Centek Laboratories, LLC Bute: 70-fun-21
CLIENT: Envirospec Engloceting Client Smaple 31D: 5%-02
Lah Oeder: C2IN3054 Tag Nuntber: 2221193
Project: Creen Jsland Calleetion Date: 572142021
Lab 1D: C2103056-003A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result DL Qual Units DF Date Analyzod
1UGM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-18§ Analyal: RJP
Freon 12 32 0.74 ugsm3 1 12602001 7:17:00 it
Heptane 17 0.81 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 717:00 PM
Hexschloso-1,3.butadiens <ig W7 16 ugims 1 5/2612021 7:17.00 PM
Hexape <D.A53 053 ug/m3 1 BI2612021 217:00 PM
lsopropyl alcohel 78 37 ug/m3 10 5/27/2021 3:12,00 AM
ma&p-Xylene 0.65 13 N ugim3 1 52812021 7:17:00 PM
Metiiyl Butyl Ketone <12 72 ugims 1 512612021 ¥:17:00 PM
ftetivyl Ethyl Ketors g1 8.8 ugém3 13 5/27/2021 3:12;00 AM
Methyl Iscbutyl Ketone 2.0 12 ug/m3 1 52812021 7:17:00 Pht
Methyl terl-oulyl ether < 0.94 0.04 ugim3 1 52642021 7:17:00 PM
Methylane chiagide 120 21 ugim3 40 &/2T)2021 3:564:00 AM
o-Xylene = {.65 D.BS Ugfmd 1 5/2@/2021 7:17:00 PM
Fropylene < .26 026 ugined g £/2612021 7:17:00 M
Styrens < 0.64 .64 ugimd 1 5/28/2021 7:17:00 £M
Tetrachlorcethylene <1.0 1.0 ugfmd 1 5(2612021 2:17:00 &M
Tetsahydrofusan 16 4.4 ugfm3 11y 52712021 3:12:00 AM
Toluene 57 0.87 agimad i 5i26/2021 7:17:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroeihene 250 24 sgm3 40 Bi2712021 3:54:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene <D.68 a58 ugim3 1 5/26/2021 7:17:00 PM
Trichloroethene < 0 81 0.81 ugim3 1 §126:2021 7:17:00 PM
\inyl acetate <0453 Q.43 ug/m3 1 5(26¢2021 7:17:G0 P
Vinyl Srotride < D.66 0 65 ugim3 1 S26/202% 7:1 700 P
viny: chlgnde <D39 D38 ugim3 1 S/28/2021 7:117.00 PM
Qualificrs: ¢ Sub-Cornragivd Resulis i pented are and blazk evtiscled
B Anabyie dutecied iz the associated Method [Mank 12 Fslimased Walie ahove gnastitatiom ring
11 Hakding eimes T prepation or gnalysis exvesded § o Amalyie detected below quaetitation bmil
BN Non-nowting dzsatyie. Cuiantadio) cstimitet. NEY Aol Exlecled ae 2he [Limat of Desection ,
5 Spike Revovery uulside accepted recnvery limits IH. Dcteclion Lbmit !’nge 10 of £4
s 8 e
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

Client Sampie 11}: Dup

Dates

P -2

Eavirospes Mnptacering

Lahb Order: C21050506 Tag Number: 328,187

Projeet: Green lskand Coltection Date: 5:21:2021

Lk 102: C2105056-0004A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result DL Qual Linits b Date Analyzed

1UGIM3 WY 0.20G/M3 CT-TCE-VG-DCE1,1DCE T0-15 Analyst: RIP
1.1, 5-Trichlgtaethang <0482 Q.82 ug/m3 1 51262021 8:G1:00 P
t,1.2.2-Telrachioroeshans < 1.6 10 ugm3 1 5/26r2021 B:01:.00 PM
t.1.2-Trichloroethane < 0.82 0.82 ug/ma3 1 fifgti2021 8:01.00 PM
T 1-fichlorgsthana <061 0.61 ug/rnd 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 Pl
t.1-Dichloraglhene <0.16 16 ugm3 1 51262021 §01.00 FM
1.2, 4-Trichlorabenzene <11 wJ 1.1 ugim3 1 812612021 8.01:00 PW
i.2,4-Trimethylbenzane Q.79 4.7 ugimd 1 &J26/202% 8:01:08 PM
f.2-Dibromoethane 1.2 1.2 ugfmd 1 Si26/2021 8:01:00 PM
t.2.Dichibrabenzene <0E&0 & B0 LGIm3 1 526/2021 8:01:00 PM
t 2-Dichloreethane < 0.81 .31 Legima 1 542612021 §:01.00 P
1,2-Dickloraprgpane < 0.68 068 ug/m3 1 5/26/2021 801,00 PM
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 074 upim3 1 #/268/2021 8:01:00 P4
1, &outadieae <[,32 ¢33 ugim3 1 526/2021 B.O1:00 EM
t,3 Dichterabenzenea < Q.80 & 90 ug/m3 t 2642029 8:01:00 PM
1 .4-Dichlorabenzene < (.50 Do0 ugfm3 t 528/2021 8:01:00 Pt
1 A-[ligxahe <11 U7 1.1 ugim3 § 5/28/2021 $:01:00 &M
2,2 Atrimethylpentane <@¢.70 0.70 ugm3 i 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
4-gihybtatugng <g.74 674 ugim3 1 5/26/2021 3:0%:00 Pt
Acalone 237 [A: ugim3 k1) 5272021 4:37.00 AM
Albys chionide <347 D47 Jgim3 1 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Benzene D.45 D48 t  ugind H S12612021 &:01:00 Pp
Benzyt chloride < 0.8 D.B6 ugim3 * G/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Bromodichlaramethane <1.0 1.0 ugims3 i 5/26/2Q21 8:91.00 FM
Bromofenm <16 1.6 ugfm3 1 5/2812021 8:91:00 PM
Bromomsthane < .58 D &5 ugim3 i 5/26:2021 8:01:00 PMW
Carbon glsuifide 0v2 J Gav ugim3 ? 5/2612021 6:91:00 P
Carban tetrachforide .38 019 ugfm3 3 §/26/2021 &01:00 PM
Chierobenzene < (.50 069 uo'm3 1 5/26f2021 §:01:00 FM
Chigroathane <(0.40 040 ugfm3 1 51260202t 8:01:00¢ PM
Chioratorm <Q.73 D73 ugimd 1 BI262021 8:61:00 PM
Chloromelheane 1.0 0.3 ughnd 1 5/26f202% 8:61:00 PM
cis.1,2-Dichtoroethene <016 {16 ug/im3 1 51262021 8:01:00 Fiv
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropens < (0.68 068 ug/ima3 1 Braai202t 801:00 PM
Cyclehexane <0.52 0.52 ugim3 1 61262021 8:01:00 PM
Dibromoshloresmeihana =13 1.3 ugfm3 1 5/26¢202% §:01:00 PM
Ethy? agotata <0.54 054 ug‘m3 1 6/36/202¢ .01:0¢ PM
Ethythenzene 1.0 065 ugma3 1 B/26/2021 5:01:00 PM
Fraon 11 1.2 o84 ugim3 1 5/26/2024 8:01:00 Paq
Freort 133 < 1.1 1t ugfm3 1 52672024 5:01:00 PAM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 1 S/26/2021 8:01:00 P

Qualilices: SC Sub-Crssiencied

B Analyle detectenl i e avsouviaed Methad Béank
o Hulding ilmes fr preparasion of annlysis sxeeeded
IN Nom-raubame wnalyte, {umtitaticn gstimpged

5 Spike Repivery intside soeepred recuvery limits

ugim3

Resuils vepnried ate rol hlank earmeled
B Estimated Value nhove quantilpien enge

1 Analvee dercited delowy quantiteien davie

XN
. Ieteceion |

rd 92

Mol Oatechol sl the Bimit af’ Detestinn ;
Page || of 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Centek Laboratorics, LLC

CL.I F.NT:- | l-":m-'iu;ds ﬁec I?.ngi.nccriﬁg

Client Samyple 1D:

ffin-21

Dup

L.ab Qrder: CZ L5056 Tag Number: 328 187

Project: Ureen Lsland Colleetion Date: 5212024

Lab 1£: C2105056-006A 1 AR

Analyses Result BL  Qual Units DF Dute Analyzed

tUG/M3 Wi 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst RJP
Fregn 12 75 Q74 wgnd 1 G2G5202% 8:01.0C PM
Heptane 120 25 g3 40 WETI202% 5:19:.00 AM
Hexachloro-1.3-butadiene c16wud 1.6 uafma 1 S126/z021 8.01:00 PM
MHexane « (.53 D53 lg/irnd 1 6(26/2021 8:01:00 Ph
lsqpropyl aicohoal 34 T 037 ughm i al26/2021 8:01:00 PM
m&p.Xyiene 32 1.3 Lghn3 1 5(26/2021 8.01:00 P
plethyl Buiyl Ketnne <12 1.2 ugind t BI62021 8:02:00 PM
tethyl Ethyl Ketone GS 586 I ugfmd £Q 50272021 4:37:00 AM
Mlathyl Isobutyl Kesere 1.5 1.2 ug/m3 H 5/26/2021 8:01 0 PM
Methyl ter-butyl ether < .54 0354 ugfms ( 5/26/2021 8:01:00 PM
Malhylane chlorida 32 8.2 ugfind ¢ 512712021 4:37.00 AM
o-Xylene 1.3 D.B5 ug/m3 1 5/2812021 £:01:00 PM
Propylene < .26 D26 ugimi 1 5/26/2021 8:91:00 PMA
Styrgne D.77 N.64 ug/m3 1 572612021 8.61.00 P
Tetrachloroethylene <1.0 7.0 ugim3 1 §/26/2¢21 8:01:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran 63 4.4 wgfmd 1¢ 52772021 4:37.00 Al
Toluene 50 0.57 ugima 1 AIzEA021 8:01:00 Pha
{rans-t,2-Dichlercethene 108 24 ugsim3 &0 B/27:2021 5:18:00 AW
{rans-1,3-Oicklorapropuna < ).64 0.68 ug/m3 1 EI26f2021 E:01:00 PM
Trichloroethene 0.21 0.55 ugimJ 1 G/Z672D27 8:01:04 PM
Winyt acetate <053 0.53 ug/m3 1 RI26/2921 5:01:03 P
Vinyl Bromide < 0.66 D.66 ug/ma3 1 §/262021 8:01:00 PM
Viayl chioside <010 01ta ug/ma3 1 9/26/2521 8:61:00 P

Quabificrs: SC Sub-Cantractl
B Anabyle dosecied 1a the ssockated Matho 13lank
o Hoddteg simes Ror prepagarion of snalysis excoeded
N Nan-rauting qmadyvte, Cuastitalion estimaged,
5 Spike Regovery quiside neeepted teenweny limils

MA

Higf |

Tearsults reporied ure nivl hank sntreeid
B Estimated Yaiue above quantiliben pienge
I A Reted deluw quantitwiicn fmit
NI Nl EXtected o the Binvt af Delectiun

Detection | .sesat

Paue t2 0f 14
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Centek Laboraforics, LLC e
CLIENT: Envirospee Fnginecring Clieat Sample 1D: Trip Blank
tab Order: C2 105036 "Tag Nutaber: 284
Project; Crreen Island Callection Dale:
f.ab ID; C2105056-007A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Resalt DL Qual Unrits Dr Date Ansiyzed
TUGM3 WY 0.20G/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,10CE TO-15 Analysk RJP
1,1.1-Trichiorpethane < G.82 .82 vgim3 1 5/26/2921 3:34;00 PM
1,€,2,2-Tetrachlsroethane <1.0 1.0 Loimd 1 A26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1,t.2-Trichloroethane < D.82 0.82 ugfmd L 512612021 3:34:00 Fi
1, $-Diehloroethans < DB 0.6t ughnd i SI26/2021 3 3400 PM
1.3-Dichlocaethers < .18 0.16 ugim3 § SI2GIZ021 3.34 40 PM
1.2,4-Trighlorobanzeng <i1ud 1.4 ug/m3 1 6/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
1.2,4-Trimethyibonzone < D74 0.74 ugim3 1 5/26/2021 3:34:.00 PM
1.2-Dibromoethane “12 12 ugm3 1 612612021 3.34.00 PM
1.2-Bichlorobanzene < 0.90 0.80 ug/m3 1 £/2642021 3:34:00 P&
1.2-Dichloroethane < 0.61 0g1 ug/ma 1 52642021 3:3£:00 Pha
1.2-Dichloropropane < 069 063 ugim3 ] Nebr2021 3:34:00 PM
1.3,5-Trimelhylbenzene < 0.74 074 ugim3 1 5/26/2321 3:34:00 M
t.3-butadiene <033 a33 ug/m3 1 5282021 3:34:00 PM
1 3-Dickorohenzens = 0.90 0490 ugim3 1 8/2G/2021 3:34:0G P
1. 4-Oichlarohenzene <020 0.50 ugim3 1 BJ26/2021 334:00 P
1.4-Diokare <11 wTJ 11 ug'm3 [ ©26/2021 3.34.00 Fid
2.2 44rimethylpantane <Q.70 Q70 ug‘m3 1 BI26/2025 3:34:00 PM
4-nthyttaluenc <0.74 0.74 vghmd ! S126/3021 334.00 PM
Acetone 3T W7 ¢.71 Lgfmd | 512612021 3:34:00 PM
Alkys ehlarido <047 547 legfm3 ¢ 812&/2021 3:34:00 Pl
Benzene < Q.48 448 LEgim3 t 5126/2021 3:34:00 PM
Benzyt chiatide = 0.B6 .85 wgima $ 512812021 3:34.00 P
Bromadichloromsthane <10 1.0 ug/im3 b &I2812021 3:34:00 Pt
Bromodorm < 1.6 1.6 uvgma i 62612021 3.34:00 Fh
&ramnamethane < (.58 G.58 ughnd t 5/26/2021 3:34:00 PM
Catbon disutfide < Q.47 G.47 ugim3 ; 52642021 3:34:00 PM
Carbon tetrachtoride <qQ.18 ¢18 ugima3a 1 56262021 2:34:00 PM
Cherohanzene <{0.€9 0.69 ugim3 1 5/26f2021 3:34:0¢ PM
Chtprpethane <040 0.40 ugim3 1 5/26:2021 3134:00 PM
Chioroform <A £.73 ugfm3 1 842612021 3:34:0¢ PM
Chicromethane <031 0.31 ug/m3 1 5/26/2G21 3:34:00 Ph
i3-1,2-Dichioroethene <186 016 ugm3y 1 542612021 314:00 P
cig-1, 3-Dichioropropene < .88 0.68 ugm3 1 &i26i2021 3:34:60 PM
Cyeivhuxane < 0.52 0.52 ug/m3 1 /26,2021 334:0D P
Dibremachioromethane 1.3 1.3 ug/m3 1 %/26/202¢ 3.24:00 PM
Ethyl acetale < .54 0.54 ug/m3 1 62612021 3:34.00 PM
Ethylbenzene = 0.6 0.65 ugims3 1 512662027 3:34-00 PM
Freen 11 = (.84 0.84 ug/m3 1 S26/2024 3:34:00 P4
Freon 113 < 1.1 ta ug/m3 1 BI26/2021 3:34:00 P
Freon 114 <1.0 tag ugim3 1 54258/2021 3-34:00 PhL
Quakiliers: 50 Sub-Conlrazied . Resates repartcd are not bhimk correched
B Anelvie datected in the assaciuled Method Blank B FEswnaterd Yalye shove quantitation range
P 1Eolding tiees T preparalion or aalvsiv execeded o Anutvie detegted hefow guitstitation limig
N Nonereuging aralvie. CQuantitation wsiisrsted NI3 Nat Leteted al the Lamwit ol Detcetion

S Spike Rovnvosy onisige scpepiud r¢covesy Bmils DI Meeetion Limi Page |3 of 14
s gl 2
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: (0-/un-1!
CLIENT: Envirospoe Enginecring Clicet Sample H): Trip Blank
Lah Order: C2i05056 Tag Number: 284
Project: Girgan 1sland Collection Date:
Lab 1E:; C2103036-007A Matriv: AIR
Aualyses Result DL Quat Units DE Dite Anatyzed
1UGM3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE.1,10DCE 1015 Analyst: RJP
Freon §2 <074 0.74 ugferd f S/26/202% 3:34:0G FM
Heptane <GBt 0.51 Qi 1 51262021 3:34:00 FM
Hexachtoro-1.3-hutagiens <15LT 16 ugfmd 1 £/26/2021 3:31:00 PM
Hexane <383 0.53 ugpmd 1 5/26/202F 3:34:00 PM
Isoprogyr atcahot <037 Q.27 ug/m3 1 5262021 3:35:00 PRA
m&p-Aylene <13 1.3 ugiml 1 52612021 3,:34.00 PM
Medhyt Bytyl Ketane €12 12 ug/m3 ! 52672021 334,00 FM
Methyl Etlwi Ketone < 0.88 0.58 ug/m3 1 52542021 3:34:00 M
Methyl Fsebutyl Ketone <13 1.2 Jg/m3 1 52612021 3:34:00 P
Methyl tert-butyl athes < D.54 0.54 ugim3 1 52602021 1:34:G0 Pt
Methylene chloride < 0,52 0.52 ugkm3 $ £2612021 3:34:00 PM
o-xylene <0.65 0.65 LgHd b 5/26/2021 3:34.G0 B
Propylena < (.26 &6 uafm3 1 512612021 3:34:00 PM
Stytene < (.54 .64 ugtm3 1 BI2812021 3:34:00 PM
Tetrachinrcathylene <iD 1D ugim3 1 B/26/202% 3.34:00 PM
Tetrahydrofucan =< 0.44 .44 ugfm3 1 /2672021 3:34:00 PM
Teluene «0 57 057 ugir3 1 B/26/2024 3:)4;00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichtorsethene < 0.59 0.59 ugfma3 1 52672021 3:34:00 Prd
{rans-1,3-Dichlaraprepene <0.69 0.68 ugim 1 5/36:2021 3:34:00 PMW
Trichioroethere <016 016G ug/m3 1 512612021 1.34:00 PM
Vinyl acetate <063 553 ughme H 5/26/2021 3:34.00 P
Vinyl Bepmide < 0.66 3,56 vp/m3 1 5(25/2021 3:34:00 PM
Vinyl chleride <010 Q10 ugma 1 502672021 3:34-:00 PM
Qulifiers: SC o Sub-Cusstencied o Reselig weported aeo 0ol Mank woerected
B Anabte desecled in e associated Medwal Bk L Pstimaed Vadsee above quantitatien ringe
1 Floldine tines Bor peepazntion or andlysis exceeded b Analyte defecied below quantiialion Bmil
B Nau-rondine analyie. Qssmiitatian estimared. NEY  Not Dxelected an tée Ltk of [Iycction
3 Npeke Recoveny oulside wccepled recovery Hanigs D1 Beleetion Limil Page 14 of 14
v Hig |+
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